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NETWORI( NOTEBOOIZ 
T -lme ,to Re.new! ! ! 

This is the last issue of Volume II. If you ~ant to continue receiving Connections, you'll have to 
send us another $8 (if you haven't renewed already). We're already well-along in putting together the 
first fun-filled issue of Volume III. It will contain Jeremy Boissevain's "Network Analysis: A Re­
appraisal", research reports by Muriel Hammer, David Trimble, and William Ratcliffe, many, many pages of 
paper abstracts (published and unpublished), new book announcements, thesis summaries, and lots more 
goodies. In addition INSNA members will continue to have the exclusive right to subscribe to Social 
Networks at the special discount rate of US$20. 

Over 100 INSNA members have renewed already. (BBO on your Directory Listing and address label means 
that you have renewed for Volume III of Connections; JSO means you have renewed for Volume II of Social 
Networks; B79 or J79 means you haven't renewed yet:) Please send that cheque in immediately as INSNA is 
totally dependent upon subscriptions to pay printing and mailing costs. Please note our new mailing 
address below. 

We apologize for the delay in having this issue reach you, it was caused by the large size of the new 
Directory, our efforts to make it more usable than the original Directory, and some important changes in 
our staff, We feel confident that we now will get back on schedule, We plan to mail the next issue to 
subscribers by mid-March, 

New M<Uling AddJtv.,1., 

Along with our continuing base at the Centre for Urban and Community Studies, INSNA has now picked up 
a second operations base at the new Structural Analysis Programme, University of Toronto (see the story 
below), Our preferred mailing address is: 

INSNA 
c/o The Structural Analysis Programme 
Department of Sociology 
University of Toronto 
563 Spadina Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5S lAl 
Canada Telephone: (Susan Haggis): (416) 978 5405 

However, any mail sent to us at the Centre of Urban and Community Studies will still be cheerfully 
dealt with? 

Chaln-6 o 6 OppoM:unfty 

Our base at the Structural Analysis Programme has been accompanied by extensive personnel changes, 
Barry (Crump) Leighton, Connections 1 founding Associate Editor and the person most responsible for getting 
our issues out, has left to take a position at Simon Fraser University, (Burnaby, British Columbia). Re­
placing Barry are Susan Haggis, who will be responsible for production, circulation and subscriptions, 
and R.J. Richardson who will work with the Editor in assembling and producing the editorial contents. 
Peter Carrington remains the shepherd of our mailing list/Directory computer programme and as of this issue, 
we have the benefit of an all-new programme written for us by Siegfried Schulte, It will greatly facilitate 
our maintaining accurate Directory records and getting issues out to you on time. 

New S.t:Jtuc.,t,vuit Ana-t,11.,,l,, P!tog1tamme at the Un-lvvwUy 06 TOJton-to 

The University of Toronto has set up a three-year Structural Analysis Programme (at about C$70,000 p,a,) 
in the Department of Sociology as part of its development programme to foster emerging centres of inter­
national promise, Eleven faculty members and an approximately equal number of graduate students are 
involved. 

The programme will provide seed money, facilities and central support services to a wide range of 
structuralist/ network analytic research, A seminar series and a visiting scholars series has been started, 
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Eighty percent of the respondents have a great interest in research reports, nearly 60% in abstracts. 
These figures indicate that the time you have to invest when preparing research notes etc. will not be in 
vain. You can be sure that a lot of readers will read your contributions, 

TABLE 1 

Question: What sections of Connections are most interesting for you? 

research reports 28 80% 
papers 20 57% 
abstracts 20 57% 
new books 16 46% 
computer programs 14 40% 
thesis summaries 10 29% 
special journal 

issues 8 23% 

N = 35 

In the second part of the questionnaire a fe~ questions about the desirability of face-to-face communi­
cations were asked, Eighty five percent were interested in attending special sessions or meetings organized 
by INSNA, Fifty three percent wanted to present a paper on network analysis, Only 17% indicated "no 
interest" irt the presentation of research results, As expected, a relatively high percentage of the res­
pondents (30%) do not work on network analysis at the moment, But these members want to be kept informed 
about what is going on in structural analysis, especially in network analysis as indicated by reading 
Connections regularly and their interest in attending meetings and conferences, 

The high percentage of 30% of 11 non-networkers 11 within the European membership guarantees that methods 
and results of network analytical approaches penetrate the social science community far beyond those 
already applying network analyses, 

Table 2 

methodological problems 
substantive results 
both 

11 
13 

3 

N ~ 27 

41% 
48% 
11% 

Table 2 calls your attention to an interesting cleavage within the membership. 

Half of the respondents prefer presentations of methodological problems, half of them substantive 
results, These differing interests characterize almost all associations with a primary focus on a specific 
methodological approach. We too have to live with this broad range of interests, These have to be taken 
into account in planning sessions, in our bulletin, and in journals devoted to structural analysis, 

On the other hand, the chances of this range of concerns are evident: analytical tools for the 
analysis of social networks will not be developed without the continuous confrontation with research 
questions and the substantive problems social research is confronted with. Hopefully, methods and tech­
niques for network analytical approaches will, therefore, not become such a speciality to be of no interest 
for any practical purpose, At the same time researchers interested in substantive results are highly 
dependent on the further development of analytical tools for their work. New tools will, therefore, be 
used only if the exchange of information between empirically and methodologically oriented networkers will 
continue and even be intensified in the future, 

Studying Ne-/WOll./u, o 6 Ne.-two1tkeM 

Charter INSNA members may recall that in our first issue we solicited responses on a who/whom matrix 
of networkers' connectivity, Most members responded helpfully, Unfortunately, the researcher who volun­
teered to analyze the data got pre-occupied with other matters instead, A new volunteer researcher, 
Patrick Doreian, has just been given the data to analyze, Anyone else interested in this matter should 
contact him directly. 
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"Review is committed lo the pursuit of a perspective which recognizes the primacy of analyses of 
economies over long historical time and large space, the holism of the socio-historical process, and the 
transitory, heuristic nature of theories, 

This world-systems perspective attempts, in the words of Review's editor, Immanual Wallerstein, 
to rethink received social science and the historically-limited categories that form both its conceptual 
apparatus and its so-called empirical data, 

By transcending the predominantly ahistorical and limited paradigms that pervade social science 
disciplines, the investigator can examine the larger but specific historical and societal context which 
make up the current capitalist world system and its predecessors, 11 

( 61t.om the. publlihe/L' -0 ducJUpt.lon) 

Recent issues have concentrated on the "incorporation of Southern Africa in the world economy" and 
"the impact of the Annales School on the social sciences". 

Subscriptions: $13,50 (Sage Publications, P.O. Box 5024, Beverly Hills, California 90210, U,S,A,) 
Manuscripts to Immanuel Wallerstein, Fen1and Braudel Center, SUNY-Binghamton, Binghamton, 

New York, 13901, U.S.A. 

Knowledge: Creation, Diffusion, Utilization a new journal, "will provide the first forum for communi­
cation among individuals in these divergent areas as well as a context in which to develop research, 
methodology, and practices which establish much-needed linkages between them", It is aimed at "scholars 
studying the various components of the knowledge inquiry system, Among the articles in Volume I are 
Everett M. Rogers, 11Re-invention of the Innovation Process"; Jack Knott and Aaron Wildavsky, "Knowledge 
Dissemination", Subscription: $15 (Sage Publications, P,O, Box 5024, Beverly Hills, California 90210, 
U,S,A.) Manuscripts to the Editor: Robert F, Rich, Knowledge, Woodrow Wilson School, Princeton, New 
Jersey 08540, U.S.A. 

C/0: Journal of Alternative ffuman Services "is a quarterly, national journal produced by and for 
those involved in the alternative human services, It was created out of a will to survive, communicate, 
share and grow in our abilities to provide services to people and communities in need, (It) deals with 
social planning and policy, funding, decision-making, goal-setting (and) serves as a forum for sharing 
new information and resources emerging from the community-based human care arena", Many articles deal 
with "networking" among groups and community information systems, Subscriptions: $8 (C/0, 1172 Morena 
Boulevard, San Diego, California 92110, U.S.A.) 

OUT OF THE CLOSET--ANV INTO PRINT 

The refereeing process, which guards the soundness of the published product, imposes three costs: 
first, the refereeing/rewriting/editing cycle delays publication for at least one year after the author 
has made a significant finding, Second, in order to make the finding seem significant enough for publica­
tion, lots of bells and whistles must be added--most commonly, the tracing of findings back to the lore of 
the ancients (Durkheim is particularly handy), Third, lots of interesting, quirky--but not well-supported 
--ideas get edited out at some stage by the self-censoring author, the referees or the editor, 

All this makes the eventually published article more a formal statement of record than a report of 
hot news and imaginative thoughts, By the time the journal appears, all well-connected members of the 
field should have read some preprint version of the paper. Yet while eminently network-y, preprint chains 
are somewhat haphazard and miss the creative souls who do lateral thinking in somewhat different fields, 

We see two major ways in which CONNECTIONS can help: 

We are eager to publish short, crisp reports of new research findings that briefly refer to existing 
debates and tell what you have found to contribute to it. Our model is the short articles and letters 
found in such hard science journals as SCIENCE and NATURE, Maximum: 5 double-space pages, please, These 
brief reports should serve to disseminate information quickly, but not preclude fancier journal publication 
of this material. 

We also would be happy to publish quirky, interesting, perhaps speculative thoughts that the more 
sober journals do not deem appropriate, These could be short "think pieces" or even a few paragraphs or 
pages that have (reluctantly) been edited out at some stage of the journal review process. After all, if 
we can't have fun, why bother? 
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Authors should submit abstracts by September 1, 1979 and full papers by December 1, 1979. 

Abstracts can be typed in any readable format and should contain a clear description of the topic 
amounting to at least twenty lines. Full papers should be submitted in a prescribed format, which will 
be sent to you when your abstract is accepted, 

Abstracts and full papers should be mailed to: J, Mulder, Program Chairman APL80, c/o CRI, Postbus 9512, 
2300 RA Leiden, The Netherlands, 

COMPSTAT 1980: 4th SYMPOSIUM ON COMPUTATIONAL STATISTICS 

Ecllnbw,gh Un,lv~Mily, Scoftand. Augu;,,t 18-22, 1980 

The svmposiurn will include papers on computational statistics (including numerical and algorithmic 
aspects of statistical methods and their applications) and relevant new techniques in computer science, 
Special sessions are envisaged for the introduction and demonstration of statistical software packages, 
including the use of interactive terminals, desk-top computers and microcomputer systems, 

The scientific programme might include: linear and nonlinear regression, general linear models, 
time series analysis, seasonal adjustment, survey analysis, contingency tables, discriminant analysis, 
factor analysis and cluster analysis, mutlidimensional scaling, pattern recognition, combinatorial 
problems, stochastic models for social processes, simulation and optimization, database management, com­
puter graphics, interactive analysis, statistical languages, statistical computing documentation, 
general-purpose statistical packages, 

One-page abstracts due by January 15, 1980 to Director, Programme Library Unit, Edinburgh University, 
18 Buccleuch Place, Edinburgh EH8 9LN, Scotland, Full papers due by June 1, 1980. Registration: h50. 

WORLV CONGRESS OF SOCIOLOGY TO MEXICO 

The 10th World Congress of Sociology (ISA) will be held in Mexico' City, August 23-28, 1982. INSNA 
members interested in planning sessions, please contact Barry Wellman soon. 

NETWORK MATH MEETING 

Stephen Seidman is organizing a special session on 11 Applications of Mathematics in Anthropology 
and Sociology 11 at the summer meeting of the American Mathematical Society, The primary focus for the 
special session will be the analysis of social networks, although papers on other topics will also be 
considered. If interested, send 250-word abstract to Seidman (Department of Mathematics, George Mason 
University, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, U.S.A.) by March 1, 1980, Conference dates August 18-22, 1980; 
Ann Arbor, Michigan. Dorm rooms will be used to lower housing costs, 

BRIEF REPORTS OF PAST MEETINGS 

A national conference on Sbte-0-0, Soc.,la,t Support and Scluzophkcnia was held September 24-25, 1979 
at the Department of Psychology, University of Vermont, Burlington, Vermont, U.S.A. For information 
con tact Dr, Loren R. Mosher, Chief, Center for Studies of Schizophrenia, Department of Heal th, Education, 
and Welfare~ N,I,M.H., 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, Maryland 20857, U,S,A,, tel: (202) 655 4000, 

Among the sessions at the Fa.mi.,ly HL6toky Ne:!J.voll.k conference (Cambridge, Mass., November 1-4, 1979) 
were 11Entrepreneurial Families and Business Enterprises in Cross-Cultural Perspective" and "Family, Sex, 
and Marriage in England: Lawrence Stone's Work in Perspective". 
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IAVVT.) 

NEW RESEARCH PAPER SER1ES AVAi LABLE FROM THE STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS PR0GRAMME(UN1VERS1TY OF TORONTO 

The following are abstracts of the first five Research Papers available from The Structural 
Analysis Programmes new series, These working papers will be available in early January 1980 (see the 
order form on the following page), 

Series No. 1 "Notes on Network Analysis: Its Development, Expected Goals, and some Key Formulations 11 

(Barry Wellman) 

ABSTRACT. Soc,,lal nuwo1tl, loit ,;,t,u,e,twu,J_) o.natyM-1, .i/2 chMo.c.teMzed by a 6ocw., on :the 
pafteA.u 01< 6olu>kl 06 Muat 1t<otaUo.uh,lp,;. The dev<otopmen,t 06 :the pMadlgm .i/2 tltaced 
a,; :the con6iuence 06 .th/tee .£n,/;eUeuuat ,;.t/teankl: :the "an.th1topotog.£cat" dev<otopmen,t 06 the 
Muat netwoltk concept, the "Muotog.£cat" anaty,;.i/2 06 Muat nw<10/t/1 M Muat 6:t!tuUUJte, 
and :the 1.,bu,e,twio,,t anaty1.,.i/2 o 6 political pltOcM-0 M, A d.i/2Unctive netwo1tk anatyUc 
app1toach :to the 601unulaUon 06 Muotog,lcat queAUo.u, :the gatlteMng 06 data, and :the 
anaty1.,.i/2 06 ,;oe,i.at phenomena .i/2 p1top0oed, 

Ne.two/ti, anaty1.,.i/2 con,tend. that tit, emeAgen.t obtuc.twiat p1topeAUu 06 nw<101t"6 
1>.t/tongty a66ec.t .ouat pltoce-MM, oveJt and beyond :the e66ew 06 no1u11aUve pitMWpUo.u, 
.£nd,Lv.£duat attJubuteA and dyadlc 1t<otaUoiulup6. Some 06 :the netwo1tk appitoach',; bao.lc 
601unulaUo>W Me that ;,oe,i.a,t !tdaUo,wlup1., tend :to be 1te6f.ex.£ve but not 1,ymmetit.£c, 
dl66eJt-lng .£n con,tent and .£n.te.wUy; ,the ,;,t,u,UU/t.£ng 06 ;,oc,,lal JtdaUo,wh,lp1., .£nevUabty 
Meo.tu non-Jtandom nuwo1t"6--hence, nw<101tk cl,ti,;teM, boundait.£M and cltoM-UnkageA M.i/2e; 
c/toJ.,,;-Unl,agu can connec.t ctM:telt6 M weU M .£nd,Lv.£duaRJ.,; a,;ymmetit.£c 1tdaUon,;h,lp,; and 
comptex nw<101tl, -0:t!tuc-tu!tM ,iJl,pty d,i,66e1ten.t.£at 1>:t!tuctwted acce,;1., :to J.ocMce JtMotVtcM; 
dl66e1tenUcit acce,;,; :to 1>cMce /tMoWtcu wUh complex netwo1t"6 CJtea-te,; cond,i,Uon,; 601t 
coUabo1taUve and competU.£ve activWM :to ma.£nta.£n and 1,ecWte .tlte,;e ltUoWtcU, 

Series No. 2 11 COBLOC: A Hierarchical Method for Blocking Network Data" 
(Peter J. Carrington & Greg H, Heil) 

ABSTRACT. A muhod .i/2 de,;wbed 601< 6.£ndcng btocl,modeto 06 a g.£ven netwo1tk Ming an 
aggtome/taUve MeltMc/i,lcat ctMtrung teclm.£que wLth opUoncit tool,-ahead capablUUu. 
The 0-ttU:teMng CitUeMon, 01t .£ndex 06 1.,JJ,ilta!t,Uy, .i/2 an .£ndex 06 :the goodnu; 06 6.£:t 06 
the btockmodd that would be p1toduced by a g,lven 0-tM:teJung. Th.i/2 .£ndex .i/2 Jtetomputed 
601t each c£UJ.,telt.£ng dew.£on. Th.i/2 mulwd .i/2 compMed on a pit.£0/t.£ g1tound. wUh o:tlteA 
me.thod. and compMaUve 1tuttlu Me 1tepo1,ted 601t m appUcatlon to the Wute1t11 Etec.t«c 
Bani, WWng Room data, 

Series No. 3 "Structural and Non-Structural Models of Elites: A Critique" 
(Stephen Berkowit~) 

ABSTRACT. Canadlan 60uotog.i/2u .ln.teAM:ted .£n d.£-te phenomena have 1tecen.tty become con­
ceAned wUh la) the ,;y,;tem,lc 6ac.toM .£n0iuenung d.£-te cMeeM, and lb) :the 1.,:tJwc.twce 06 
1tdaUm0/up1., between and among d.£-te g1toup, and d.£-te-contltoUed .£n,;,tltu,tlon,;, Th.i/2 
papeA expto1tu the :tlteo1teUccit and me.tlwdotog.£ccit .lmpUcaUon,; 06 th.i/2 ;h,l6J; .£n empha,;.i/2. 
F.£1<6.t, Lt outUnu ,;aUen.t dl66e1tencu buween "aggltegaUve" and ";,t,u,e,twu,J_" app1toache,; 
to :tltue p1tobtemo. Second, U exrunlne-0 two 1tecen.t ,;bu,e,twu,J_ 1,;tud,Lu 06 1.,y,;,tem,; 06 
.£n.telttock.£ng d.£/tec:toltateA .£n de,t,o.,U, Uno.Uy, ,ome .lmpUcaUon,; 06 the Me 06 -0:t!tuc.tWtcit 
me.thocu 601t ,;:wdying d.£-tu Me d.i/2cUJ.,Hd, 

Series No, 4 "Malthus and a Contemporary Dilemma: The Social Limits to Growth" 
(Lorne Tepperman) 

ABSTRACT. Th.i/2 papv, ,;eel,,; :to dvnon,;b,ate a tltad,/,Uon o6 Mgumen.t that 1,:tM;tJ., wLth McitthtU ',; 
wl<Wng,; on populaUon and on :the env,iJwmnen.tcit R,,/Jn.£-t,; to gltow:th, and conUnuM .£n today' J., 
neo-con,;eAvaUve l<lltWng1., on "mobilized demand" and the ,;oe,i.a,f, wtlt/2 to g1tow:th. 
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SPECIAL JOURNAL ISSUES 

Abstracts from SOCIAL NETWORKS 2 (No. 1) (1979-80) 

RAPOPORT, Anatol /ToPonto) "A Py,obabilistio AppMaoh -to Net,,Joy,ks. 11 

The use of networks as structural models requires a way of classifying them, that is, of reducing 
a complete structural description of a network to a less detailed one, bringing out some general char­
acteristics of structure~ In a probabilistic approach to this problem, the point of departure is a 
randomly constructed network, characterized only by a parameter, here the average out-degree of a digraph. 
Next, biases are introduced in the probabilistic construction of the network in the form of additional 
parameters. The description of the resulting network is deduced in terms of its statistical properties. 

KILWORTH, Petey, D. (Cambridge) and H.RusseU BERNARD (flest ViPginia) "Informant Aoou.,>aay in Sooial 
Net,,Joy,k Data III: A Comparison of Triadio St:t'uo-tu.,,e in Behaviorat and Cognitive Data." 

This paper provides a comparison of the triadic-level structure inherent in behavioral and cognitive 
social network data taken on the same group, using a variety of groups whose corrnnunication could easily 
be monitored, It is found that many types of structure occur significantly more or less than chance in 
both behavioral and cognitive data, and providing that these are treated in similar ways, there is good 
agreement between the two structures. However, there are several ways to treat behavioral data, and these 
produce at least two essentially different structures. 

If cognitive and behavioral triads are compared, triad by triad, then there is virtually no agreement 
between them (even though they may both display the same structure on an overall triad census). Finally, 
as a demonstration of the dangers of relying solely on cognitive data, an unlikely null hypothesis is 
proposed. This asserts - for demonstration purposes - that, under many circumstances, behavioral structure 
never alters. Change in structure over time apparently occurs because of informant error in the reporting 
of the cognitive data. A pseudo-transition matrix, giving the probability that a triad is reported as 
one type when data are first taken, and a different type at a later date, is calculated. This compares 
reasonably with a genuine transition matrix evaluated for longitudinal cognitive data. It is believed 
that no data currently exist which can disprove this hypothesis, unlikely though it is, Much more accurate 
data are therefore necessary if any reliable theory of social structure is to be produced. 

THURMAN, Blake (Syracuse) "In the Offioe: Net,,Joy,ks and CoaUtions. 11 

The study of the internal politics of an office demonstrates that levelling coalitions derive from 
established networks, This contradicts the view that network analysis is not useful in the study of 
levelling coalitions, Sixteen months of observation of office politics, particularly the functioning of 
levelling coalitions in the informal structure, could not be understood apart from the social networks 
from which they had sprung. Recruitment to and participation in the levelling coalitions derives directly 
from the existing networks, The analysis also demonstrates that the success or failure of the levelling 
coalition is dependent upon the relationships held and manipulated by the target. In order to understand 
the conflicts and be able to predict their outcome coalitions and networks must be analyzed, 

COHEN, Jem (MaPyZand) 11 Soaio-eoonomio Status and High-sohoot FPiendship C'hoiae: Elmt= 1s You-th Revisited. 11 

Whereas Hollingshead 1s 1942 study of Elmtown High found socio-economic status homophily to be a 
prime criterion in students' friendship and dating choices, the present study, a secondary analysis of James 
Coleman's 1958 Elmtown data, finds socio-economic status homophily unimportant for friendship and dating 
choices, This decline in status homophily occurred at a time when class distinctions were becoming blurred 
in Elmtown and the 11rating-and-d;1ting11 system was losing in national importance. Status homophily is not a 
constant, but a variable: clear class distinctions facilitate status homophily, while shifting class and 
occupational systems make for class-heterogeneous social networks. 
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Editor 1 s Note 

All this compilation of programs is wonderful, but there may be some duplication of effort going on. 
In addition to Berkowitz and Leinhardt-Holland, Jon Sonquist has written a nice paper summarizing many 
network programs, and Ronald Breiger and Philip J, Stone are supposed to keep an eye on things as computer 
editors of SOCIAL NETWORKS and CONNECTIONS, 

Would the compilers please co-ordinate themselves? 

CLIO: A COMPUTER PACKAGE FOR HISTORIANS 

Ma1161ted ThaLte1t IMax-Pfunek-I11<1:t.Uut 6llit Gv.,e/ueh:te, GU:ttlngen, CV, Ge/tmanyl 

Several of the research projects presently in progress at the Max-Planck-Institut fllr Geschichte in 
GHttingen use the computer to analyse a variety of historical sources, To support this, some months ago 
the development of a computer package was started, that makes it possible to work with rather different 
types of sources-~or) more exactly) will do so, when the development reaches a more mature stage. To 
use this package, a command language, which has a similar structure to the one employed by SPSS, has to 
be learned, The following features--in very different stages of implementation--are most important: 

Input of historical sources in a form that is very close to the original documents; 

Administration of files comprised of such sources; 

Retrieval of data; 

Reformatting facilities, i,e, printing the material in a form that supports classical 
historical interpretations; 

Translation of the material into SPSS interpretable files. This feature allows the selection 
of any combination of the following translation modes: 

a, Translation by dictionary) i,e, computer supported coding, 

b, Translation by condition, i,e, creation of variables that indicate the presence/ 
absence of certain strings in given fields of text, 

c. Formatting of numerical data, 

Linkage of several sources by name ("Nominative Record Linkage"}; 

Indexing, Counting, Sorting etc, 

A German newsletter called CLIO SYSTEMBULLETIN, is available on request. To announce the system 
in this very early stage may seem presumptuous; it is done to invite criticism and coTlllflents from people 
who are possibly interested in using a copy of the system for themselves, at a stage where it is still 
easy to bring them to bear upon the actual performance of the programmes, (Fkom Quan..twn, 10, 4-79) 

SVAS: A SOCIOMETRIC VATA ANALYSIS SYSTEM 

Rol6 Langeheine II11<1:t.Uut 61l!t dle Pltdagog,[k deit Na:twu.uli,~e11<1eha6;ten an deit Un-i.ve/t6-lt/U K,le,t, CV. GeJtmanyl 

Though a variety of well-developed methods are available as to the analysis of sociometric data, 
a more simple technique of analysis is resorted to in research as well as in practical use. The lack of 
computer programs is hypothesized to account for this fact, A program system has been designed, there­
fore, that allows solutions to the following problems: 1, Clique analysis via (a) matrix multiplication; 
(b) a graph-theoretical approach to clique analysis; (c) direct inter-battery factor analysis, 2. Index 
analysis: depending on the raw data supplied at total of (a) 30 individual indices and (b) 21 group 
indices may be computed, 3, Sociometric perception analysis, 

A rough description of SDAS may be found in Langeheine (1978). A detailed introduction as to 
topics covered by SDAS is given in Langeheine (1976), 
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DIRECTORY 

HOW TO USE THE VIRECTORY 

The Directory lists all those who have ever belonged to INSNA in 
alphabetical order. Each listing includes name, address, telephone 
number, disciplinary affiliation (in capitals), keyword descriptors (from 
the list on the INSNA membership form), and a brief description of net­
work interests as submitted by members. 

CIWM-Reoe1tence Lu..ting-6 06 Name,1., 

Country 

Disciplinary affiliation 

Keyword descriptor 

Pages 189-192 

Pages 192-196 

Pages 196-208 

The computer programme for the compiling of the Membership Directory 
was written by Sigfried Shulte. Peter Carrington supervised the compila­
tion of the Directory on the computer and Susan Haggis did most of the 
compilation and editing. 

The last line of each entry contains housekeeping information, of 
which only the Band J. entries are of interest. Using P. Arabie as an 
example, the fields here are: 

B80: Bulletin (CONNECTIONS) subscription (and INSNA membership) 
expires in 1980, at the end of Volume III. (If your entry 
does not say B80, this is the last issue of CONNECTIONS you 
will receive.) 

J80: Journal (SOCIAL NETWORKS) subscription expires in 1980, at 
the end of Volume II. 

Blank mailing information: 
System/University of 
First-class mail. 

ROOl: Computer record 1 

AIRmail/IUTS Inter-University Transfer 
Toronto CAMPUS mail/Blank for regular 

A0248: INSNA account no. 428 

1790613: original input June 13, 1979 

U791119: most recent update November 19, 1979 



Grace M, Anderson 
Dept. of Sociology 
Wilfrid Laurier University 
Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3C5 
CANADA 
519 884 1970 
ANTHROPOLOGY, SOCIOLOGY 
ethnicity, migration, occupational 
Student networks 
B80 R0117 A0014 I790725U800114 

Karen Anderson 
McMaster University 
Dept. of Sociology 
Hamilton, Ontario 
CANADA 
416 525 9148 ex. 4481 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, ethnicity, exchange systems 
kinship, macro-structure, migration 
Relation between Hunters and Catherers and 
primitive agriculturalists; transformation in 
the nature of linkages between number of 
entire societies. 
B79 IUTS R0079 A0149 1790516 

Robert U. Anderson 
Division of Government Research 

University of New Mexico 
Albuquerque. N.M. 87131 
U.S.A. 
505 277 3305 
POLITICAL SCIENCE 
elites, ethnicity, political, migration 
Database of economic and political elite 
in New Mexico circa 1975-1976. Also 
looking for a link analysis program to be 
used on organized crime actors database. 
B80 R0013 A0422 17906130791119 

Howard F, Andrews 
Erindale College 
University of Toronto 
Mississauga, Ontario L5L 1C6 
CANADA 
B79J79 IUTS R0118 A7315 17907250791119 

Jae M. Anthonisse 
Mathematisch Centrum 
Tweede Boerhaavestraat 49 
1091 Al Amsterdam 
NETHERLANDS 
(20) 947272 
MATHEMATICS, COMPUTER SCIENCE, PLANNING 
methods 
Development of computer programs for graph 
analyses (GRAPHLIB) 
B80 AIR R0020 A0372 17904160791119 

Phipps Arabie 
Department of Psychology 
Elliott Hall 
University of Minnesota 

- 137 -

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 
U.S.A. 
(612) 376-5414;373-4155 
PSYCHOLOGY 
inter-organizational, methods 
Mathematical models of network structures; 
blockmodeling; multidimensional scaling; 
overlapping clustering (ADCLUS), 
B80J80 R0011 A0428 I790613U791119 

Robin P, Armstrong 
Dept, of Geography 
Mount Allison University 
Sackville, New Brunswick EOA 3CO 
CANADA 
GEOGRAPHY 
community, phenomenology,methods 
Delineation of network groups from 
sampled data, 
880 R0119 A0251 1790725U800114 

Carolyn L, Attneave 
5206 Ivanhoe N,E, 
Seattle, Washington 98105 
U.S.A. 
206 522 1202 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, children, dynamic changes 
ethnicity, exchange systems, friendship 
gerontology, health, inter-generational 
kinship, mental health, methods, migration 
phenomenology, religion, support, teaching 
1, Clinical oases and mental health 
consultation to patients and their 
networks, 2, Consultation to Caretaker's 
networks in human services. 3, Consultation 
to natural support systems, their mobilization 
and stimulation, 
B80 R0021 A0385 I790416U791119 

Laurence Baker 
2563 N,E, 45th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97213 
U.S.A. 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, mental health, support 
Research on social support networks of ex­
hospital patients 
B79 R0022 A0364 17904270791204 

Mark Baldassare 
Dept, of Sociology 
Columbia University 
New York, New York 10027 
U,S,A, 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, friendship, inter-organizational 
mental health, support 
Why urbanites use or fail to use mental health 
services; effects of population change and den­
sity on social relations; interorganizational 
relations and the delivery of human services. 
B79 R0080 A0267 1790516 



University of New South Wales 
P.O. Box 1 
Kensington, NSW 2033 
AUSTRALIA 
B79J79 R0127 A7164 1790725 

David C, Bell 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Houston 
Houston, Texas 77004 
U.S,A, 
(713) 749-4976 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, inter-organizational 
political, authority flows 
macro-structure 
Investigating links between 
and among economic and 
political sectors, Links include 
directorates, campaign contribu­
tions, investment and employment. 
Nodes are corporate actors and 
persons 
B80J80 

Gwen Bell 

R0128 A0181 I790725U800114 

Page Farm Rd, 
Lincoln, Massachusetts 01773 
U.S.A. 
(617) 259-9144 
SOCIOLOGY 
community 
Editor, EKISTICS, Publication of papers 
relevant to contemporary problems of human 
settlements and leading towards solutions, 
and a further refinement of the understand­
ing of the relation of social networks and 
settlement structures. 
B78 R0129 A7009 1790725 

James R, Beniger 
Dept. of Sociology 
Princeton University 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 
U.S.A. 
609 452 4533 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, dynamic changes 
educational, information flows 
macro-structure, methods, exchange systems 
politioal, technological impacts 
Four large-scale network studies: 
professional networks among administrators 
and planners at several levels of 
national, state and local government, 
(U,S, department of Transportation), among 
scientists and corporate researchers in solar 
cells and nuclear waste management (National 
Science Foundation), and among administrators 
in higher education in New Jersey (Princeton 
University), interpersonal networks in the 
diffusion of household innovations (Center 
for Energy and Environmental Studies). 
B80 R0130 A0058 I790725U800114 
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Stephen D. Berkowitz 
New College, Univ, of Toronto 
21 Classic Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 
CANADA 
(416) 978-4149 
SOCIOLOGY 
inter-organizational, macro-structure 
methods 
Block models of markets; infectious 
diseases. 
B80J80 R0131 A7011 I790725U791120 

H, Russell Bernard 
Dept. of Anthropology 
University of Florida 
Gainesville, Florida 32611 
U.S.A. 
904 392 2031 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
methods, technological impacts 
Reverse small world experiments degradation 
of accuracy in network recall. 
B80 R0132 A7012 I790725U791120 

Paul Bernard 
Dept. de Sociologie 
Universite de Montreal 
C,P. 6128, Succursale 11 A11 

Montreal, Quebec H3C 3J7 
CANADA 
(514) 343-6632 
SOCIOLOGY 
ethnicity, information flows, migration 
occupational 
Finishing a paper on networks of relation­
ships formed between French Canadians and 
immigrants in Quebec in the context of a 
sports program aimed at integrating the lat­
ter to the former group. Interest in net­
works used to transmit job information; 
their relationships with segmentation (es­
pecially ethnic) of the labour market, 
B18 R0133 A7013 1790725 

Jon Bertsche 
1600 Arthur 
Missoula 
MT 59801 
U.S.A. 
406 728 8766 
SOCIAL WORK 
exchange systems, gerontology, health 
inter-organizational, support 
Improving the utilization of informal 
helping resources by professionals 
B79 R0436 A0458 1791105 

Robert Bezilla 
Benson & Benson, Inc, 
32 Nassau St , 



Networks among Southern European women in 
Sydney 
B7d H0141 A7016 1790725 

Elise Boulding 
Sociology Dept. 
Dartmouth College 
Hanover N.H. 03755 
U.S.A. 
603 646 3524 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, children, dynamic changes 
information flows, inter-generational 
macro-structure, sex differences 
technological impacts 
study of children, women farmers, alternative 
futures/technology, NGo/UN/UNV development 
thinking, disarmament. 
B80J80 R0082 A0203 17905160791120 

John Boyd 
School of social Sciences 
University of California at Irvine 
Irvine, California 92717 
U.S.A. 
(714) U33-6800 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship, methods 
Math Models: fuzzy relations and eigen 
value analysis. Kinship, real and fictive. 
B7d R0142 A7017 1790725 

Raymond Bradley 
Dept, of Sociology 
1114 Social Science Tower 
University of Minnesota 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 
U.S.A. 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, methods 
1) The identification of multiplex 
structural properties of relation­
ships among the members of oharisnatic 
communes in six American cities. 
2) Longterm goal is the develop-
ment of a relational theory of social 
structure 
B80J80 R0143 A7258 17907250791120 

John Bregenzer 
Dept. of sociology and Anthropology 
University of Dayton 
Dayton, Ohio 45469 
U.S.A. 
(513) 229-2138 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
information flows 
Evaluator of a computer conference of futures 
researchers (Ems group 30) 
B7U R0144 A?264 1790725 

Ronald L. Breiger 
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Dept. of SOciology 
Harvard University 
Cambridge, Ma, 02138 
U.S.A. 
( 611) 495-3898 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, elites 
exchange systems, friendship 
information flows 
macro-structure, methods 
phenomenology, political 
Community elites; economic 
interdependence among nations 
network structure of self 
analytic groups; stability 
of joint homomorphisms 
B78 R0145 A7181 1790725 

George T. Brennan 
35 Autumn Lane 
Amherst, Massachusetts 01002 
U,S,A, 
(413) 253-5587 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, methods 
Research on social networks and 11 work/life 
segmentation"; application of social network 
approaches to 11 quality of life" studies, 
community needs assessment, and program 
evaluation; relationship between social net­
work variables and psychological variables; 
general interest in developing social net­
work approaches in community psychology. 
B78 R0146 A7018 1790725 

Evelyn Bromet 
Room 995, Western Psychiatric 

Institute and Clinic 
3811 O'Hara Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15261 
U.S.A. 
(412) 624-3372 
EPIDEMIOLOGY 
friendship, kinship, mental health 
sex differences, support 
B79J79 R0023 A0389 I790427U790613 

Ulbe Brouwer 
Technisch Centrum FSW 
Universiteit V Amsterdam 
Roeterstraat 15 
Amsterdam 
NETliERLANDS 
020-5222803 
COMPUlER SCIENCE 
methods 
member GRADAP (Graph Defining and Analysis 
Package) project group. I am interested in 
methodological issues concerning graph theo­
ry and computer algorithms concerning graph 
analysis (clique-detection algorithms). 
B78 R0147 A7019 1790725 



U.S.A. 
(415) 642-0480 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, community, elites 
inter-organizational, methods 
community power structures, corporate coop­
tation via interlocking, freedom and net­
work structure, relational equilibrium, 
mathematical models of network structure 
B80JUO R0154 A0048 I?90725U800114 

Margaret Lee Campbell 
School of Human Development & Family 
Studies 
Cornell University 
Ithaca, New York 14853 
U.S.A. 
607 256 3123 
FAMILY LIFE 
children, ethnicity, exchange systems 
friendship, kinship, phenomenology 
support 
Presently involved in developing my 
dissertation proposal based on data from 
a cross-cultural study (participating countries 
include the U.S., Germany, Israel, Sweden and 
Wales) of family stresses and the formal and 
informal supports families have available 
to meet these stresses. 
B80 R0155 A0115 I790725U800114 

Jairo Cano 
1618-G Spartan Village 
East Lansing, Michigan 48823 
U.S.A. 
authority flows, community 
dynamic changes, educational 
elites, exchange systems 
friendship, information flows 
inter-organizational, macro-structure 
technological impacts 
I am starting my Pn.D disserta­
tion at Michigan State University 
about communication structures 
and processes in networks of 
agricultural researchers in latin 
America. In Colombia I had (the 
last seven years) responsibilities 
about training, conferences 
(planning and evaluating), documenta­
tion centers and follow-up for 
networks of researchers and production 
specialists working in latin American 
countries with beans, oassavo, rice 
corn and beef production 
B80J60 R0156 A7184 I790725U791120 

Mary Ellen S, Capek 
Centre for Continuing Education 
5 Ivy Lane 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 
U.S.A. 
609 452 5001 
B79 R0468 A0444 I791206U791206 
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Michael Capobianco 
St. John's University 
Staten Island, N.Y. 10301 
U.S.A. 
(212) 447-4343 
MATHEMATICS 
teaching, educational 
Research in statistical inference in graphs 
( 11 stagraphics 11 ). 

B80J80 R0157 A7267 I790725U791120 

Peter J, Carrington 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Toronto 
Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 
CANADA 
(416) 978-7195 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, inter-organizational 
Analysis of structure of ownership and con­
trol relationships among Canadian (and re­
lated foreign) companies. 
B80J80 R0158 A0088 I790725U800114 

Douglas Caulkins 
Dept, of Anthropology 
Grinnell College 
Grinnell, Iowa 50112 
U.S.A. 
(515) 236-6181, ext. 663 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
inter-organizational 
Completing a comparative study of interor­
ganizational networks in two towns (popula­
tion 8,000 each) in Western Norway, 
B80J80 R0159 A0038 I790725U800114 

Chris J, Chacona 
2227 Delancey Place 
Philadelphia, Pa 19103 
U.S.A. 
(215) 243-7801 
MANAGEMENT STUDIES 
inter-organizational 
Current research on interorganizational regula­
tion, the diffusion of socio-technical innova­
tion, the design of social learning processes 
B79 R0075 A0416 1790516 

James W.K. Chan 
Dept. of Geography 
Boston University 
48 Cummington Street 
Boston, Mass, 02215 
U.S.A. 
B78 R0160 A7268 I790725U800114 

Nancy J. Chapman 
School of Urban Affairs 
Portland State University 



with the area as a neighborhood, Prelimi­
nary findings indicate relatively high den­
sity networks, especially related to people 
in the same work situation located in the 
area, 
B78 R0164 A7027 1790725 

June Corman 
Dept, of Sociology 
University of Toronto 
Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 
CANADA 
(416) 978-5263 
SOCIOLOGY 
inter-organizational 
Doing doctoral dissertation on structural 
aspects of Canadian crown corporations 
B78 R0165 A7028 1790725 

Anthony P,M, Coxon 
Sociological Research Unit 
University College 
P.O. Box 78 
Cardiff CF1 1XL 
WALES 
(0222) 44211, ext, 2058 
SOCIOLOGY 
information flows, methods, occupational 
1. Patterns of affiliation in occupational 
communities 2, Spatial (scaling) represen­
tation of social networks 
B78 R01b6 A7029 1790725 

Diana Crane 
13 Rue Cassette 
75006 Paris 
FRANCE 
222 0824 
SOCIOLOGY 
friendship, information flows 
studies of networks linking scientific 
specialties in several disciplines; 
studies of networks among avant-garde artists 
B80J79 AIR R00d4 A0116 17905170791120 

Ronald Curry 
2b3 South Scott Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
U,S,A, 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, friendship, mental health 
support 
Survey of community networks to locate 
non-professional (e.g. non-psychologists, 
non-social workers) who function as pivotal 
members in social support systems. 
879 R0167 A7271 I790725U800114 

W, Robert Curtis 
Apt, 2823 
One Longfellow Place 
Boston, Mass, 02114 

- 145 -

U.S. A, 
(617) 367-1231 
PUBLIC HEALTH, MANAGEMENT STUDIES 
community development, health 
inter-organizational, macro-structure 
mental health, organizational 
matrix structure, social services 
government 
Implementing and studying a major reform 
of Massachusetts state human service systems. 
Attempting to build agency network in each 
of 40 area based delivery systems, to link 
internal support systems to public inter 
ventions, to coordinate local and state 
government in service delivery. 
B79J79 R0168 A7272 1790725 

Peter D'abbs 
c/o Dept, of Social Sciences 
Western Australian Inst. of Technology 
Hayman Rd,, Bentley South 
Western Australia 6102 
AUSTRALIA 
(09) 350 7641 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, information flows, methods 
support 
Currently concerned with the methodological pro­
blem of deterrGining how much data we need to 
gather in order to be able to make valid infer­
ences about ego-centred social network struc­
tures in complex societies, This study in 
turn is to form a first stage in a doctoral 
study of the effects of network structure on 
everyday help-seeking and help-giving processes, 
B80J80 AIR R00:4 A0417 I790516U800114 

M, Alwi Dahlan 
c/o Pt. Inscore Indonesia 
P,O, Box 2:02/JKT 
Jakarta 
INDONESIA 
761931 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
authority flows, elites, information flows 
political 
Research on social networks at village 
levels in Indonesia 
B79J80 AIR R0027 A036: I790427U800115 

James Danowski 
Annenberg School of Communications 
University of Southern California 
University Park 
Los Angeles, California 90007 
U.S.A. 
(213) 741-7413 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
information flows, organizational 
community, friendship 
gerontology 
Friendship networks and mass communication 
uses and effects; relationships among 
organizational communication group 



organisations, institutions come to 
express general interests of classes. 
B80 IUTS R0419 A0461 I791108U800114 

James P. Dillard 
Dept. of Communication 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, MI 48824 
U.S.A. 
(602) 965-4797 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
information flows, organizational 
Transitivity in interpersonal 
networks 
B78 R0172 A7187 1790725 

Patrick Doreian 
Dept, of Sociology 
University of Pittsburgh 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
U.S.A. 
(412) 624-5269 
SOCIOLOGY 

15260 

dynamic changes, elites, macro-structure 
methods, technological impacts 
Dynamic models of networks and effects 
via structural models 
B80J80 R0173 A7033 1790725U791120 

Klaus Eohterhagen 
Gesamthoohsohule Wuppertal 
Fb-Wirtsohaftwissensohaft 
M 13 31 Gausstrasse 20 
D-56 Wuppertal 1 
WEST GERMANY 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, information flows 
macro-structure 
Member of the research Project: 11 Structural 
development and processes of information in 
a population of university students 11 (main 
area: diffusion theory), 
B80J80 AIR R0174 A0358 1790725U800114 

John Eckenrode 
Department of Behavioral Sciences 
Harvard School of Public Health 
677 Huntington Ave. 
Boston, Mass 
U,S,A, 
(617) 732-1147 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, health, mental health, support 
B80J79 R0107 A0429 1790613U791120 

Maro Eichen 
Department of Geography 
Middlebury College 
Middlebury, Vermont 05753 
U.S.A. 
(802) 388-4051 
GEOGRAPHY 
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community, health, social services 
inter-organizational 
(1) monitoring the development of several rural 
health centers as emerging foci for networks 
within existing communities 
(2) evaluating the inter-organizational network 
of juvenile service agencies in a New England 
city. 
B78 R0175 A7273 1790725 

Eric Eisenberg 
Department of Communication 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, MI 48824 
U.S.A. 
(517) 353-8827 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
children, educational, methods 
organizational, phenomenology, teaching 
voluntary organizations 
B79J79 R0034 A0384 1790427 

Brian Elliott 
University of Edinburgh 
Dept, of Sociology 
18 Buooleuch Pl. 
Edinburgh EH8 9LL 
SCOTLAND 
031 667 1011, ext, 6472 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, inter-organizational, political 
As yet--no specific study designed as a net­
work analysis--but data on property holding 
and local political office which will prob­
ably require, network analysis a) of con­
nections of individuals within and between 
property companies, b) connections between 
councillors and patterns of office holding 
in Edinburgh 1875-1975, 
878 R0176 A7035 1790725 

Richard M. Emerson 
Department of Sociology 
University of Washington 
Seattle, Wash, 98195 
U,S,A, 
(206) 54 3-5882 
SOCIOLOGY 
exchange systems, political 
methods, authority flows 
exchange networks and power 
there-in, studied both in 
laboratory and field/historical 
research in south Asia 
B78 R0177 A7188 1790725 

James Ennis 
Department of Sociology 
SUNY Plattsburgh 
Plattsburgh, New York 12901 
U,S,A, 
518 564 3000 
SOCIOLOGY 



the film industry is four tiered--a 
highly active 11 center 11 made up of the 
top filmmakers and composers. Fifty 
interviews with the composers suggests 
that the interlocks are responses to 
uncertainty in a precarious market 
environment. Network and interview 
data thus enrich each other 
B78 R0184 A7190 1790725 

Sylvia F. Fava 
Dept. of Sociology 
Brooklyn College 
Bedford Ave. and Avenue H 
Brooklyn, New York 11210 
U.S.A. 
(212) 780-5314 
SOCIOLOGY 
ethnicity, migration, sex differences 
B78J80 R0185 A0050 I790725U800114 

H. Feger 
Lehrstuhl Psychologie II 
am Institut fur Psychologie 
der Rhein. Westf. Techn, Hochsohule 
51 Aachen 
Kramerstr. 20-34 
WEST GERMANY 
0241 426013 
PSYCHOLOGY 
methods 
empirical research, multidimensional scaling 
approaches 
B78 R0186 A7039 1790725 

Scott L. Feld 
Dept. of Sociology 
State University of New York 
Stony Brook, N,Y. 11794 
U,S,A, 
(516) 246-6720 
SOCIOLOGY 
exchange systems, friendship, information flows 
macro-structure, methods 
Investigating the individual and social charac­
teristics that form the basis for organizational 
patterns in social networks in various contexts. 
B60J80 R0187 A0283 I790725U800114 

A,J,A, Felling 
Soc, Inst. 
Katholieke Universiteit 
Thomas von Aquinolaan 4 
6500 HK Nymegen 
NETHERLANDS 
080-512009 
SOCIOLOGY 
methods 
Social Network Analysis: clique-detection, 
blockmodeling analysis, status models, At 
the moment we are tyring to develop a series 
of computer programs: clique detection, status 
and a basic computer program following the 
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classic work STRUCTURAL MODELS OF Harary, et al. 
B79J80 AIR R0168 A0467 I790725U800114 

Meindert Fennema 
Universiteit van Amsterdam 
p/a Herengracht 528 
Amsterdam 
NETHERLANDS 
B79J80 AIR R0035 A0354 I790427U790614 

Gary A, Fine 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Minnesota 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 
U.S.A. 
(612) 376-1591 
SOCIOLOGY 
children, friendship, information flows 
phenomenology 
Present research: symbolic interactionist 
approach to network analysis 
B80 R0189 A0173 I790725U800114 

Arnstein Finset 
Sunnas Rehabilitation Hospital 
1450 Nesoddtangen 
NORWAY 
(02) 91 20 60 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, children, friendship, kinship 
mental health, support 
Family, psychological aspects of brain-damage 
and disability. I do clinical work in a 
rehabilitation hospital, I am planning study on 
social network relations of brain injured 
patients, Work at paper on family interactions 
and social networks, based on unpublished thesis 
B79 AIR R0085 A0256 1790517 

Claude Fischer 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of California 
Berkeley, California 94720 
U.S.A. 
(415) 642-4287; -5668 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, friendship, mental health 
As centerpiece of a study on urbanism, so­
cial networks, and mental health, we will be 
administering a networks survey instrument 
to 1,000 respondents in fifty Northern Cali­
fornia towns and neighborhoods this Fall, 
Although complete reports will probably not 
be out until 1979, preliminary reports on 
our extensive pretests should be available 
soon from the Institute of Urban and Region­
al Development, Berkeley, our report on an­
other network study--Fischer, et al,, NET­
WORKS AND PLACES (Free Press)--is due out 
this summer, 
B80J80 R0190 A0031 I790725U800114 



computer processing programs 
for each, assuming appropriate 
matrix data 
B78 R0196 A7192 1790725 

Marc Fried 
Laboratory of Psychosocial Studies 
Bost on College 
Chestnut Hill, MA 02167 
U.S.A. 
B78 R0197 A7166 1790725 

Noah E. Friedkin 
Phelps Hall, Room 2325 
Dept. of Education 
University of California 
Santa Barbara, CA <J3106 
U.S.A. 
805 961 2840 
EDUCATION, SOCIOLOGY 
educational, elites, information flows 
organizational 
Engaged in studies of multidisciplinary 
communication networks among scientists 
within universities. 
B&OJ80 R0198 A0281 1790725U800114 

Harriet Friedmann 
Dept, of Sociology 
University of Toronto 
Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 
CANADA 
SOCIOLOGY 
exchange systems, inter-organizational 
macro-structure, political, migration 
Editorial committee, social networks; 
member of Toronto group in Structural 
Analysis Programme 
B80 R0199 A7045 1790725U791120 

Barbara J. Friesen, 
4307 N.E. Flanders 
Portland, Oregon 97213 
U.S.A. 
(503) 233-1362 
SOCIAL WORK 
community, educational, information flows 
mental health, organizational, teaching 
B79 R0039 A0399 1790427 
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John N, Fritz 
1065 East Bryan Avenue 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102 
U.S.A. 
(801) 466-3001 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
community, gerontology, health 
information flows, support 
Network research related to the utilization 
of health care in rural communities, social 
support among the elderly and the flow of 
health information in rural communities. 
B80J80 R0040 A0371 17904270791120 

Charles G, Froland 
109 Panoramic Way 
Berkeley, Ca, 94704 
U.S.A. 
B79J79 R0200 A7324 1790725 

John Fulton 
Box G, Brown University 
Providence Rhode Island 02912 
U.S.A. 
401 863 3172 
SOCIOLOGY 
health, support 
B80 R0454 A0451 1791119 

Live Fyrand 
Er lendsuei 5 
Oslo 6 
NORWAY 
02 463952 (work) 
SOCIAL WORK 
community, mental health 
methods, teaching 
B79 R0437 A044ti 1?911080791119 

Joseph Galaskiewicz 
Department of Sociology 
University of Minnesota 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 
U.S.A. 
612 373 9735 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, elites, organizational 
inter-organizational 
I am currently analyzing interorganizational 
networks among corporate actors in urban 
communities, My interest is in how posi­
tions in network structures enable actors to 
generate coalitions for community decision­
making. Future research includes a multi­
city study of corporation networks and in­
volvement in local political decision­
making. 
B80J80 R0201 A0073 1790725U800114 

John J, Galloway 
Communication Studies 
Macquarie University 
North Ryde, New South Wales 2113 



(physical, social features) and network quality. 
B80J80 R0209 A0325 I790725U800114 

Chad Gordon 
Dept. of Sociology 
Rice University 
Houston, Texas 77001 
U,S,A, 
(713) 527-8101, ext. 3491 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, friendship, kinship 
now writing a proposal for work on post­
divorce activity patterns, including leisure 
activities, work, family/friends interac­
tion, and organizational participation. 
Will need to use some form of network analy­
sis to trace the effectiveness of the vari­
ous semi-overlapping people-sets as sources 
of new mates (short term or long term). 
B78 R0210 A7049 1790725 

Michael Gordon 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Connecticut 
Storrs, Connecticut 06268 
U.S.A. 
(203) 486-3985 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship, community 
Research on Bott hypothesis 
related issues in urban Irish 
context 
B7d 

Susan Gore 

R0211 A7196 1790725 

University of Massachusetts - Boston 
Harbor Campus 
Boston, Massachusetts 02125 
U,S,A, 
(617) 287-1900 
SOCIOLOGY 
B78 R0212 A7311 1790725 

Benjamin H. Gottlieb 
Department of Psychology 
University of Guelph 
Guelph, Ontario N1G 2W1 
CANADA 
519 824 4120 ext 3539 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community 
Social networks and social support in the 
health fields 
B80 IUTS R0042 A0400 I790427U791120 

Victoria Grabb 
187 Havelock Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
CANADA 
416 536 7598 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, dynamic changes, elites 

- 153 -

inter-organizational, macro-structure 
migration, organizational, political 
Community involvement networks 
B80 IUTS R0470 A0424 1791206 

Susan Brandt Graham 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Missouri-Kansas City 
Kansas City, Missouri 64110 
U.S.A. 
(816) 276-1116 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
community, dynamic changes, friendship 
recruitment 
Network analysis in comparative community 
studies; changes in networks across the 
course of adult life; processes of recruit­
ment to networks 
B78 R0213 A7050 1790725 

Mark Granovetter 
Dept. of Sociology 
State University of New York 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 
U.S.A. 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, information flows, methods 
occupational 
Sociometric analysis of family­
planning, adoption process. 
B80Jb0 H0214 A0157 1790?250800115 

Seamus Grimes 
School of Geography 
University of New South Wales 
P.O. Box 1 
Kensington, New South Wales 2033 
AUSTRALIA 
662 1466 
GEOGRAPHY 
community, ethnicity, friendship, migration 
Mid-way through a Ph.D. project, looking at 
friendship networks among Irish immigrants 
in Sydney. I am trying to learn something 
about the structure of the city through 
looking at social interaction among one par­
ticular group of immigrants. 
B78 R0215 A7051 1790725 

Penny Gross 
80 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E2 
CANADA 
416 961 0608 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship 
current interest in 
networks involving re-marriage 
families, 
B79 R0438 A0457 1791108 



U.S.A. 
PSYCHOLOGY 
dynamic changes, educational 
information flows, recruitment 
1, The interpenetration of personal ego 
development and the mobilization of student 
communication networks in a cohesive, small 
high sohool setting, 2, Interested in the 
perceived boundaries of social networks, 
the existence and function of latent networks 
and the learning of network norms and 
traditions, 
B80J80 R0222 A0054 I790725U800114 

Susan Hanson 
Dept, of Geography 
SUNY at Buffalo 
4224 Ridge Lea Road 
Buffalo, New York 14226 
U,S,A, 
(?16) 831-1611 
GEOGRAPHY 
community 
Modelling intra-urban traveller behavior, 
especially multi-purpose travel, 
B78 R0223 A7056 I790725U800114 

Frank Harary 
Dept. of Mathematics 
University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109 
U,S,A, 
(313) 764-8362 
MATHEMATICS 
macro-structure 
Member of Editorial Board of 2 journals with 
the word "networks", 
1. Networks 
2, Social Networks 
B79 R0108 A0425 1790613 

Colin P. Hargreaves 
Rutherford College 
University of Kent 
Canterbury, Kent 
ENGLAND 
02 66822 
STATISTICS 
dynamic changes, friendship, methods 
Relationships between peoples' 
friendship networks and their cognitive 
structuring of the contacts, particularly 
within the context of the forced establishment 
of new social networks. 
B79J79 AIR R0471 A0432 1791206 

L.s. Harms 
Social Science Research Institute 
2424 Maile Way/704H 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822 
U.S.A. 
( 808) 94 8-7360 
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Preliminary conceptual work on a sociotechnical 
worldcomnet; PLATO Network. 
B78 AIR R0224 A7284 I790725U800114 

Dean Harper 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Rochester 
Rochester, New York 14627 
U.S.A. 
(716) 275-4333; (716) 275 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, exchange systems, health 
information flows, mental health, methods 
B78 R0225 A7285 I790725U800114 

Peter Harries-Jones 
York University 
4700 Keele Street 
Downsview, Ontario M3J 1P3 
CANADA 
BBO R0466 A0268 1791204 

Raymond E, Hartley 
Dept. of Psychology 
Memphis State University 
Memphis, TN 38152 
U.S.A. 
B79J79 R0226 A7329 I790725UB00114 

Mohammad Hassan 
Dept. of Geography 
311 HB Crouse Hall 
Syracuse University 
Syracuse, N.Y. 13210 
U.S.A. 
B78 R0227 A7328 I790725UB00114 

J. David Hawkins 
Center for Law and Justice 
JD-45 
University of Washington 
Seattle, Washington 98195 
U,S.A, 
(206) 543 1485 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, children, support 
law crime and deviance 
Research on relationships between personal 
social networks and juvenile delinquency 
and on approaches for primary prevention of 
juvenile delinquency which intervene in 
or develop social networks. 
B79J79 R0087 A0230 I790517 

Greg Heil 
Dept. of Computer Science 
University of Toronto 
Toronto, Ont. 
CANADA 
B78 R0228 A7283 1790725 



7 4 Fenwood Road 
Boston, Massachusetts 02115 
U.S.A. 
(617) 232-2690; 723-2422 
SOCIOLOGY 
inter-organizational, macro-structure 
mental health, migration, occupational 
Research on relation of industrialization to 
transformations in patterns of interdepen­
dence in lndia and on the intersections of 
interpersonal and interorganizational struc­
tures and individual careers in the mental 
health field. Interested in interorganiza­
tional structure as skeletal social struc­
ture in complex societies. 
B78 R0236 A7060 I790725U800114 

Nancy Howell 
Dept, of Sociology 
University of Toronto 
563 Spadina Ave 
Toronto, Ontario ·M5S 1A 1 
CANADA 
(416) 978 8905 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship, methods 
Kinship as a network with demographic gener­
ators of nodes and culturally defined links; 
computer simulation of kinship. 
B78 R0237 A7061 I790725U800114 

Hans Hummell 
Fachbereich 1/ Sociology 
Univ. of Duisburg 
Lotharstrasse 65 
D4100 Duisburg 
WEST GERMANY 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, friendship, information flows 
methods 
research project on the evolution of the 
structure of interpersonal relations 
among university freshmen. 
B80J80 AIR R0238 A0355 I790725U800114 

John E. Hunter 
Dept. of Psychology 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 48824 
U.S.A. 
(517) 323-7929 
dynamic changes, friendship, information flows 
Models of sentiment in small groups derived 
from models of attitude change--models of 
decision making in juries--small world 
technique--EIES member. 
B80 R0239 A0303 I790725U800114 

Radu Ioanid 
13-15 Apolodor Street 
so. A ap. 5 
70661, Buoarest 
ROMANIA 
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311690 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changest migration 
technological impacts 
Urban and community studies 
B79 AIR R0045 A0401 I790427U790613 

Henry W, Irving 
Dept. of Geography 
The University 
Hull, Yorkshire 
ENGLAND 
0482-497690 
community, methods 
Use of questionnaire-collected sociometric data 
to establish network indices for individual 
respondents in a variety of social environ­
ments. These indices, along with other indices 
of social interaction, provide interesting meas­
uring devices in the attempt to measure 
community cohesion, anomie, etc, Ref. Social 
Forces, June 1977. Social Networks in the 
Modern City. 
B78 R0240 A7289 1790725 

Magdalena Jaakola 
Research Group for Comparative Sociolog 
University of Helsinki 
Mariankatu 10.A.13 
00170 Helsinki 17 
FINLAND 
90/1914455 
SOCIOLOGY 
friendship, migration 
1) comparison of friendship networks in the 
Scandinavian countries, 2) comparison of 
friendship networks in Finland and Poland, 
3) friendship networks and life style among 
Finnish immigrants in Sweden. 
B78 R0241A70621790725 

N.W, Jabbra 
Dept. of Sociology/Social Anthropology 
Dalhousie University 
Halifax, N.S. 
CANADA 
(902) 424-6589 ext. 6593 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
ethnicity, migration 
Network-oriented study of Lebanese and Syrians 
in Nova Scotia, looking at the processes of 
migration, acculturation, assimilation, and 
maintenance of ethnic identity and character 
is tics. 
B78 R0242 A7290 I790725U800114 

David Jacobson 
Dept. of Anthropology 
Brandeis University 
Waltham, Massachusetts 02154 
U.S.A. 
(617) 647-2858 
ANTHROPOLOGY 



Wendy L, Jones 
2001 Maple Circle 
Lansdale, PA 19446 
U.S.A. 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, friendship, kinship, migration 
phenomenology 
Ph,D, thesis in process: The Social Net­
works of Geographically-mobile Families. 
General interest: the uses of the social 
network concept in qualitative methodology 
and its applications within the framework 
of symbolic interactionism. 
B7d R0250 A7069 I790725U800114 

John Jordan 
The Co-operators 
Priory Square 
Guelph, Ontario N1H 6P8 
CANADA 
(519) ti24-4400 
PLANNING 
information flows 
inter-organizational 
macro-structure, methods 
organizational, support 
Working on networks in the 
Canadian cooperative system, 
networks in organizational 
change and inter-organizational 
planning and management for 
complex and turbulent environ­
ments 
B78 R0251 A7202 I790725U800114 

Anthony J, N. Judge 
Union of International Associations 
1 rue aux Laines 
1000 Brussels 
BELGIUM 
(02) 511.83,96 
SOCIOLOGY 
inter-organizational, methods, phenomenology 
Articles and meetings on: networks of inter­
national agencies and associations; organ­
ization network strategy; representation of 
networks on computer graphics devices; net­
working roles; facilitation of network pro­
cesses; relationship between networks of 
groups and networks of problems and con­
cepts; distinction between 11 system 11 and 
"network". Computerized data on networks of 
international organizations and world prob­
lems (published as Yearbook of World Prob­
lems and Human Potential), Links with the 
following bodies in relation to the above 
concerns: World Future Studies Federation, 
International Studies Association, Commit­
tee on Conceptual and Terminological Anal­
ysis, Mankind 2000, 
B78 R0252 A7070 1790725 

Charles Kadushin 
261 W, 11th Street 
New York, New York 10014 
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U.S.A. 
(212) 929-3208 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, friendship, inter-organizational 
occupational 
Comparative international elites, networks 
of Vietnam era men, networks of publishers 
B78 R0253 A7071 I790?25U800114 

Robert L. Kahn 
Institute for Social Research 
University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106 
U.S.A. 
SOCIOLOGY 
information flows, organizational 
technological impacts 
B?9J79 R0461 A0475 1791204 

Denise Kandel 
Dept. of Psychiatry & School 

of Public Health 
100 Haven Avenue 
New York, New York 10032 
U.S.A. 
B?9J79 R0254 A7335 I790725U800114 

Stan Kaplowitz 
Dept. of Sociology 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 
U.S.A. 
(51?) 332-8163 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, political 
None directly - but am 
studying power by seeing how 
closely public policy conforms 
to the desires of various groups 
B78 R0255 A7204 1790?25 

Peter Kappelhoff 
Institut fur Soziologie 
Universitat Kiel 
Olshausenstr. 40-60 
D-2300 Kiel, 
WEST GERMANY 
0431 722510 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, exchange systems, friendship, methods 
inter-organizational 
B79 AIR R0091 A0242 1790517 

Gosta Karlsson 
Dept. of Statistics 
University of Lund 
S-22005 Lund 
SWEDEN 
STATISTICS 
methods 
Statistical inference in graphs, 
Network models and methods 



Robert Kleiner 
Dept. of Sociology 
Temple University 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
U.S.A. 
(215) LI-8-1065 
SOCIOLOGY 

19122 

community, ethnicity, mental health 
In 1970, I conducted a major study in Oslo, 
Norway in which the major thrust was to de­
termine the relationships of social struc­
tural properties of social networks and al­
ienation from these networks to psychoso­
cial impairment. I am currently working on 
a comparative urban research project fo­
cusing on ethnic social networks. 
878 R0262 A7078 I790725U800114 

Rob Kling 
Dept. of Information & Computer 

Science 
Univ. of California' at Irvine 
Irvine, California 92717 
U.S.A. 
(714) 833-5233; 833-5249 
INFORMATION SCIENCE 
information flows, occupational 
technological impacts 
Mapping social networks of computer special­
ists and computer users and the transmission 
of technical and social expectations about 
computer use through these networks, 
B78 R0263 A7079 I790725U800114 

Ronna Klingenberg 
American Council of Life Insurance 
Trend Analysis Program 
1850 K, Street, N,W, 
Washington, D,C, 20006 
U.S.A. 
203 862 4134 
technological impacts 
A futurist currently studying social trends 
and discontinuities, 
B79 R0480 A0486 I800115U800115 

Alden S, Klovdahl 
Dept, of Sociology 
Faculty of Arts 
Australian National University 
P.O. Box 4 
Canberra, A,C,T, 2600 
AUSTRALIA 
SOCIOLOGY 
methods, macro-structure, support 
Analyzing data on large urban networks, planning 
a study of community and support in large-scale 
networks. 
B80J80 AIR R0264 A0027 I790725U800114 

David Knoke 
Dept. of Sociology 
Indiana University 

- 161 -

Bloomington, Indiana 47401 
U,S,A, 
(812) 332 0974 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, inter-organizational, organizational 
political 
Completed study of inter-organizational network 
in Indianapolis, Now contemplating study of 
national political elite networks in USA, 
B80J80 R0265 A0313 I790725U800114 

Nancy Kochanowicz 
1925 N, Ginger Apt 
Oxnard, California 
U,S,A, 
805 485 6395 
PSYCHOLOGY 

124 
93030 

commonity, mental health 
support 
Presently investigating the relation 
ship of social support to the adjust 
ment of individuals who have entered 
a psychiatric technician trainee 
program in a maximum security state 
hospital for the criminally insane. 
B79 R0441A04531791108 

Manfred Kochen 
MHRI 
University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 40104 
U.S.A. 
(313) 764-2585 
INFORMATION SCIENCE 
community, information flows 
technological impacts 
Computer conferencing through Telenet, 
through SUMEX-AIM, which used Arpanet and 
Tymnet, and soon using EIES, Also I am co­
coordinator of the Futures Information Net­
work and keenly interested in Community In­
formation Systems (see INFORMATION FOR THE 
COMMUNITY, Kochen & Donohue, eds,, ALA 
Press, Chicago, 1976), I would like to ex­
plore areas of mutual interest in implemen­
tation of WISE (World Information Systems/ 
Synthesis Encyclopedia/Enterprise) as de­
scribed in INFORMATION FOR ACTION, (M, 
Kochen, Ed,, Academic Press, 1975) and as 
mandated by WISE fUND, Inc,, of which I am 
President. 
B78 R0266 A7081 I790725U800114 

David R, Kohut 
609 Marcella St, 
Endicott, New York 13760 
U.S.A. 
(607) 748-0737 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
ethnicity, inter-organizational, religion 
Studing the effect of religious conversion on 
social networks. 
B79 R0067 A0409 1790516 



networks among political elite of 
17th century Frenoh province, 
B80J80 R0467 A0481 1791204 

Norris Larson 
811 Brummel Street 
Evanston, Illinois 60202 
U.S.A. 
312 328 57b4 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, friendship 
information flows, inter-organizational 
methods, organizational, political 
recruitment 
Recruitment and turn-over and changes in 
participation and activity levels in a 
juvenile (male) street gang/observational 
errors. 
B80J80 R0459 A0473 1791204 

Edwardo. Laumann 
University of Chicago 
1126 E. 59th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60637 
U.S.A. 
(312) 753-2366 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, authority flows, elites, ethnicity 
friendship, information flows, methods 
occupational, organizational, political 
religion 
Study of inter-organizational networks in 
variety of communities. 
B80 R0272 A0047 I790725U800114 

Normand Leavy 
3182 de la Concorde 
Apt. 6 
St-Foy, Quebec G1W 2V2 
CANADA 
(418) 651-1079 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
community, politioal 
A Ph.D. thesis in anthropology: Network 
analysis applied to the political anthropo­
logy of a village 
B80J80 R0273 A0012 I790725U800114 

Richard Leavy 
Dept. of Psychology 
St. Mary's College 
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556 
U.S.A. 
(219) 284-4019 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, educational, friendship 
mental health, support 
Research with college freshmen to 
discover patterns in the process of 
support network-building. Relationship 
between support system development and 
coping with the challenge of the first 
year away from home. Also involves 
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variables which facilitate and inhibit 
support system development: personality 
environmental, and organizational 
factors 
B78 R0274 A7210 I790725U800114 

Barry N. Leighton 
Dept. of Criminology 
Simon Fraser University 
Burnaby, British Columbia V5A 1S6 
CANADA 
604 291 3111 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, community, exchange systems 
friendship, macro-structure, political 
law enforcement 
1. Patterns of personal network communities. 
2, Legal networks and structures. 3. Interest 
groups/networks in local politics, 
B80 R0275 A0141 1790725U800114 

Samuel Leinhardt 
Carnegie-Mellon University 
SUPA 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
U.S.A. 
(412) 621-2600, ext. 620 
SOCIOLOGY 
methods 

15213 

models 
B78 R02?6 A7085 I790725U800114 

Vincent Lemieux 
Dept. de Science Politique 
Universite Laval 
Sainte-Foy, Quebec 
CANADA 
(418) 656-3879 
POLITICAL SCIENCE 
community 
Research on apparatus and networks in a 
ral county (L'Islet) near Quebec city. 
B78 R0277 A0079 I790725U800114 

Richard H. Lesniak 
Survey Research Center 
4230 Ridge Lea Road 
Amherst, New York 14226 
U.S.A. 
(716) 831-1675 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
information flows, methods 
organizational 
Development of a Graphics package 
to aid in communication Network 
Analysis to be implemented on both 
a Line Plotter and GRAPHICS 
TERMINAL or Mini-Micro Computer 
Graphics screen. Routines to in­
clude a formal organization over­
view, prototype Sociogroms and 
functional Unit Analysis 
B78 R0278 A7211 1790725U800114 

ru-



University of North Carolina 
Chapel Hill, N,C, 27514 
U,S,A, 
MEDICINE 
B80J80 R0109 A0423 17906130791120 

Peter A, Lupsha 
Dept. of Political Science 
University of New Mexioo 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87131 
U.S.A. 
505 277 5104 
POLITICAL SCIENCE 
authority flows, ethnicity, exchange systems 
friendship, inter-generational 
inter-organizational, kinship, macro-structure 
recruitment 
Analysis of social networks in modern organised 
criminal groups and operations in U.S.A. 
BHOJ80 H0478 A0438 1800115 

Janet Landa 
Institute for Policy Analysis 
University of Toronto 
150 St. George St 
Toronto, Ontario 
CANADA 
416 978 3337 
ECONOMICS 
community, ethnicity, exchange systems 
friendship, information flows 
inter-organizational, kinship 
macro-structure 
A joint paper with Prof. Janet Salaff 
on the functional role of kinship and 
the ethnic networks and Chinese middle­
man entrepreneurship. 
B79 IUTS R0455 A0480 1791204 

Tim Mabee 
Dept. of Communication 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 48824 
U.S.A. 
(517) 353-3789 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
dynamic changes, information flows 
inter-organizational, methods 
organizational, teaching 
(a) Consulting on state project to 
evaluate communication and 
coordination among health care 
organizations. (b) Co-teaching a 
graduate seminar on networks, (c) 
Preparing a chapter: 11 Comm. Net­
work Analysis Methods" for forth­
coming book (Academy Press, Monge 
& Cappella, eds.) with R.V. Farace 
B78 R0287 A7213 1790725 

Margo MacLeod 
5274 Yale Station 
New Haven, Connecticut 06520 
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U, S,A. 
203 7?7 6364 
SOCIOLOGY 
ethnicity, 
migration, 
B80 

health, mental health 
religion, support 

R0453 A0449 1791119 

Dennis William Magill 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Toronto 
563 Spadina Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 
CANADA 
(416) 978-3414 
SOCIOLOGY 
information flows, occupational 
Network relations among academics 
B78 R0288 A7090 1790725Utl00114 

Joanne Mantell 
School of Public Health 
Div. of Behavioral Sciences and 
Health Education 
University of California 
Los Angeles 
california 
U.S.A. 
213 475 2201 
SOCIOLOGY 
health, information flows 
sex differences, support 
In my dissertation research I am examining 
the relationship between social network 
attributes and social support versus 
media influence and their independent 
and joint effects on breast cancer 
detection activities among women in 
metropolitan Los Angeles. 
B80 R0443 A0450 1791108 

Duane F, Marble 
Dept. of Geography 
SUNY-Buffalo 
Amherst, New York 14226 
U.S.A. 
(716) 831-1611 
GEOGRAPHY 
community, methods 
Studies of individual space-time activity 
patterns in the city. Data handling systems 
for network data, 
B78 R0289 A7091 I790725U800114 

Peter Marcus 
16 West 585 Mockingbird Lane 
Apt. 32-104 
Hinsdale, Illinois 60521 
U.S.A. 
312 887 ?420 
B80J80 R0465 A0439 1791204 



University of South Carolina 
Columbia, South Carolina 29208 
U.S.A. 
B79J79 R0297 A7340 I790725U800114 

Patrick J. Meehan 
35711 South 80th Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53220 
U.S.A. 
PLANNING 
B79 R0068 A0420 1790516 

Herbert Menzel 
Dept. of Sociology 
New York State University 
New York, New York 10003 
U.S.A. 
B7tl R0298 A7168 1790725U800114 

J. A. Merchant 
NUS Corporation 
4 Research Place 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 
U.S.A. 
(301) 948-7010 
B78 R0299 A7312 1790725U800114 

J. Hunter Mica 
4010 Windsor St , 
Apt, 1 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
U.S.A. 
(412) 521-6556 
SOCIOLOGY 
methods, occupational 

15217 

dynamic changes, organizational 
information flows 
I am currently completing a pre­
dissertation paper on the social 
structure of scientific research 
groups. In it I am attempting to 
construct block models of such 
groups based upon co-authorship and 
citation ties. My general interest 
is in the possibilities for using 
block models based upon public 
(co-authorship, citation) and 
informal ties to trace the develop­
ment and decay of the social 
structure of such groups which is 
thought to be concomitant with their 
cognitive development. I am also 

_interested in the informal network 
struotjre of Research organizations 
B80J80 R0300 A0193 I790725U800114 

Karen L, Michaelson 
Dept, of Anthropology 
SUNY-Binghamton 
Binghamton, New York 13901 
U.S.A. 
(607) 798-2737 

- 1 6'7 -

ANTHROPOLOGY 
B78 R0301 A7217 I790725U800114 

Jon Miller 
Laboratory for Organizational Research 
Department of Sociology 
University of Southern California 
Los Angeles, California 90007 
U.S.A. 
(213) 741-2658 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, inter-organizational 
occupational, organizational, sex differences 
Use of network constructs to account for intra­
organizational structure, inter-organizational 
linkages, and organization-community relations. 
B80J80 R0096 A0194 1790517U791120 

Robert V, Miller 
R.D. 8, Box 422 
Meadville, PA 16335 
U.S.A. 
B79 R0302 A7341 1790725U800114 

Keiko Minai 
550 Jarvis Street 
Apt. 1123 
Toronto, Ontario M4Y 1N6 
CANADA 
SOCIOLOGY 
B80 R0458 A0472 1791204 

Beth Mintz 
Dept, of Sociology 
University of Vermont 
31 S, Prospect Street 
Burlington, Vermont 05401 
U.S.A. 
(802) 656-3236 
SOCIOLOGY 
inter-organizational 
Network analysis of interlocking director-
8t88 

B78 R0303 A7096 I790725U800114 

J. Clyde Mitchell 
Nuffeld College 
Oxford OX1 1NF 
ENGLAND 
08b5-48014 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
community, friendship, kinship, methods 
phenomenology 
general theoretical, and formal analytical 
(computer) procedures 
B78 AIR R0304 A7097 1790725U791120 

Mark Mi zruchi 
Dept. of Sociology 
SUNY - Stony Brook 
Stony Brook, New York 11794 



to be more intentional about building 
and maintaining networks for political, 
economic, and social change 
B78 R0309 A7224 I790725U800114 

Liviana Mostacci 
279 Lappin Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M6H 1Y9 
CANADA 
(416) 533-7397 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, ethnicity, occupational 
I presently have access to data on five 
ethnic minorities in Toronto. My primary 
interest is to examine job mobility among 
members of each ethnic community; and the 
extent to which the mobility is a function 
of the linkages within and among the ethnic 
communities. 
B78 R0310 A7099 I790725U800114 

Robert L, Moxley 
Dept. of Sociology and Anthropology 
North Carolina State University 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27b07 
U.S.A. 
(919) 737-3114 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship, methods 
Applications to substantive problems--par­
ticularly the importance of family networks 
and point centrality in applied settings as 
well as testing of relevant family network 
hypotheses in the sociological literature. 
B78 R0311 A7100 I790725U?91121 

Daniel Mueller 
Institute of Community and 

r'amily Psychiatry 
Jewish General Hospital 
4333 Cote Ste. Catherine 
Montreal, P,Q, H3T 1E4 
CANADA 
514 341 6211 
SOCIOLOGY 
ethnicity, friendship, kinship 
mental health, migration 
Study of the relationship of depression 
to personal support networks (friends and 
kin) of working class mothers with children 
at home 
BUOJBO R0472 A0427 1791206 

Peter Mueller 
Institute for Applied Social Research 
University of Cologne 
Greinstrasse 2 
D-5000 Koln 41 
WEST GERMANY 
0221-4704233 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, inter-organizational, methods 
11Cologne Study"; a) interorganizational net-
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works; b) interpersonal networks in an urban 
community; c) selectivity with which every­
ctay life is linked to formal organizations 
using graph theoretical programs (SOCK, 
COMPLT, NEGOPY, the Nijmegen series) and 
blockmodelling, 
B80 R0312 A0035 I?90725U800114 

James Mulherin 
203 Palo Verde 
Santa Cruz, CA 
U,S.A. 
(408) 427-2219 
SOCIOLOGY 

Ter. 
95060 

mental health, occupational, organizational 
Used Richard Alba's computer programs SOCK and 
COMPLT in Ph.D. Thesis on development of the 
sociOlogy of organizations, Will work later 
more on networks with John Sonquist and others 
at U, Calif,, Santa Barbara, 
B80J80 R0069 A0410 I?90516U?91120 

Nicholas C, Mullins 
Department of Sociology 
Indiana University 
1022 E, Third St, 
Bloomington, Indiana 47405 
U.S.A. 
(812) 337-1189 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, dynamic changes, elites 
information flows, inter-organizational 
methods 

B80 R0313 A0133 I?90725U800114 

Patrick Mullins 
Dept, of Anthropology and Sociology 
University of Queensland 
St, Lucia, Queensland 4067 
AUSTRALIA 
370 6918 (work) 268 5330 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, political 
urban social networks (descriptive analysis) 
utilisation of networks in political mobili-
sation 
B78 R0314 A?103 1?90725 

Stephen Murray 
1800 Grove Street, Apt, 5 
San Francisco, California 94717 
U.S.A. 
415 387 0294 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, elites, friendship 
information flows, occupational 
recruitment 
1. Guatemala City Friendship networks and 
stigmatization, 2, Group formation in 
social science based on Toronto Ph.D. 
dissertation to be published by Linguistic 
Research (Edmonton) in early 1980. 



Robin Ostow 
119 Rusholme Rd, 
Toronto, Ontario 
M6H 2Y6 
CANADA 
(416) 534-1956 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship, migration, occupational 
the role or kinship networks in 
gration 
B78 R0320 A7106 1790725 

Elinor Ostrom 
Workshop in Political Theory 

and Policy Analysis 
Indiana University 
ti14 East Third St, 
Bloomington, lndiana 47401 
U.S.A. 
(812) 337-0441 
POLITICAL SCIE~CE 

labour mi-

exchange systems, inter-organizational 
organizational, methods, political 
Measurement of structure of inter­
organizational arrangements in metro­
politan areas, 
880 R0321 A0059 I790?25U800114 

Peter Padbury 
121 Cartier St, - Apt. 1 
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 1K4 
CANADA 
(613) 233-6416 
community, dynamic changes, information flows 
political 
Anticipatory Democracy. Currently organizing a 
national conference on the future, One objec­
tive of the conference is to 11 1aunch11 several 
networks to promote social change, and the 
nature of the mechanisms for communication and 
decision-making in networks concerned with 
directing social change. 
B79 R0070 A0418 I790516U?90614 

Diane L. Pancoast 
Regional Research Institute for 

Human Services 
P.O. Box 751 
Portland, Oregon 97207 
U,S,A, 
503 229 4040 
SOCIAL WORK 
friendship, gerontology, mental health 
support 
Currently principal investigator, Natural 
Helping Networks & Service Delivery Project. 
880 R0322 A0124 I790725U800114 

Franz Urban Pappi 
Soziologisches Institut Der 
Universitat Kiel 
Olshausen Str 40-60 
D-2300 Kiel 
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WEST GERMANY 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, elites, political 
Community power struct\ll"es and decision 
making. 
879 AIR R0018 A0210 I790613U790614 

E. Mansell Pattison 
Dept. of Psychiatry & Health 
Medical College of Georgia 
Augusta, Georgia 30904 
U,S,A, 
del 
PSYCHIATRY 
community, friendship, gerontology 
health, inter-generational, kinship 
macro-structure, mental health, support 
Meth6dology and empirical data and 
clinical application 
B80J&O R0323 A0239 I 790?25U800114 

Philippa E, Pattison 
Department of Psychology 
University of Melbourne 
Parkville, Victoria 3052 
AUSTRALIA 
03 341 6371 
PSYCHOLOGY 
kinship, methods 
analysis of multiple social networks 
880J80 AIR R0078 A0411 1790516U?91121 

Clive Payne 
Computing Unit, Social Sciences 

E<'aculty Centre 
University of Oxford 
George Street, Oxford 
ENGLAND 
0865 72474? 
COMPUTER SCIENCE 
technological impacts 
Development of SNAP computer package 
880 AIR R0324 A0291 I790725U800114 

Edmund R, Peay 
School of Social Science 
Flinders University of 
South Australia 

Bedford Park, 
South Australia 5042 
AUSTRALIA 
275 3911 
PSYCHOLOGY 
methods 
B80 AIR R0098 A0326 I790517U800114 

Luiz Pedone 
Faculdade de Estudos Socials Aplicados 
Departamento de Administracao 
Universidade de Brasilia 
70,000 Brasilia, DF 
BRAZIL 



Narciso Pizarro 
Andres Mellado 53, 2-0 
Madrid - 15 
SPAIN 
1 - 24442B2 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, information flows 
macro-structure, political 
Currently preparing a book (in Spanish) 
on network analysis in Sociology. 
B80J80 AIR R0333 A0300 I790725U800114 

lthiel deSola Pool 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
105 Irvine Street 
Cambridge, MA 02138 
U,S,A, 
617 547 5717 
B80J80 R0334 A0119 I790725U800114 

Jonathan Pool 
Dept, of Political Science, D0-30 
University of Washington 
Seattle, Washington 98195 
U,S,A, 
206 543 7946 
POLITICAL SCIENCE 
authority flows, dynamic changes, ethnicity 
exchange systems, information flows 
methods, organizational, political 
technological impacts 
Currently doing computer-based experiments 
in small-group conflict-resolution in 
varied communication networks, 
B80J80 R0335 A0321 1790725U800114 

Nicholas Poushinsky 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Victoria 
P.O. Box 1700 
Victoria, British Columbia V8W 2Y2 
CANADA 
SOCIOLOGY 
methods, technological impacts 
Conceptual clarification & measurement de­
velopment of network 11 knittedness." Parti­
cipation in computer assisted conference of 
an international network of networkers, 
Work on methods for generating network data. 
878 R0336 A7116 I790725U800114 

Mitchell A. Pravatiner 
Dept. of Sociology 
University of Illinois 
Box 4348 
Cnicago, Illinois 60680 
U.S.A. 
(312) 996-3015 
SOCIOLOGY 
community, information flows, occupational 
Dissertation research on social networks 
and job finding among urban working-class 
women, 
B80J80 R0337 A0166 I790725U800114 
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Roger Pritchard 
1514 McGee Street 
Berkeley, California 94703 
U.S.A. 
(415) 527-5604 
SOCIOLOGY 
educational, exchange systems, information flows 
inter-organizational, organizational 
Preparing analytic bibliography for information 
networks in education at national and inter­
national levels focusing on case histories. 
Proceeding to Ph.D. dissertation on networks 
to be defined after completion of UNESCO 
contract consulting on network development, 
B?8 R0338 A7299 I790725U800114 

Richards. Putney 
204 Park Lane Building 
P,O, Box 1907 
Estes Park, Colorado 80517 
U.S.A. 
(303) 586-4673 
EDUCATION 
educational, mental health, support 
Support System Modeling as related to 
adult life transitions, 
B79J79 R0051 A0402 1790502 

Stephen Radecki 
Box 24B90 
Los Angeles, California 90049 
U.S.A. 
213 226 2451 
SOCIOLOGY 
friendship 
Currently Project Director of U.S. Dept. 
of Labor Study: "Social networks, 
occupational mobility and orientation 
to work 11 , 

B80Jb0 R0339 A0237 I790725U800114 

Anatol Rapoport 
Institute of Advanced Studies 
56 Stumpergasse 
Vienna 1060 
AUSTRIA 
MATHEMATICS, PSYCHOLOGY 
B78 R0340 A7231 1790725 

Robert N. Rapoport 
Institute of Family & Environmental Res 
7a Kidderpore Ave, 
London NW3 7SX 
ENGLAND 
01 435 5919 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
community, kinship 
Using network ooncept in an empirical study 
of Leisure Provision & Human Need in an Ur­
ban Borough, People and their networks are 
being used as a sampling base for intensive 



R, J, Richardson 
67 Colin Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5P 2C1 
CANADA 
(416) 4U9-8113 
SOCIOLOGY 
elites, information flows 
inter-organizational 
macro-structure, occupational 
organizational 
BbO R0345 A0253 I?90725U800114 

Stephanie Riger 
Dept. of Psychology 
Lake Forest College 
Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 
U.S.A. 
(312) 234-3100 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, ethnicity, methods 
organizational 
sex differences 
Co-principal investigator of NIMH 
Grant, investigating the impaot 
of the fear of rape and other 
crimes on the lives of women and 
men in urban communities. Includes 
investigation of the relationship 
among social networks, fear levels, 
and precautionary strategies to prevent 
victimization 
B7U R0346 A7232 1790725 

Douglas Roeder 
Dept, of Sociology 
Stanford University 
Stanford, California 94305 
U.S.A. 
SOCIOLOGY 
methods, information flows 
Centrality in social networks; structural 
effects on small group communication 
patterns 
B78 R0347 A7233 I790?25U800114 

Everett M, Rogers 
Institute for Communication Research 
Stanford University 
Stanford, California 94305 
U.S.A. 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
information flows 
Research on interpersonal networks in the 
diffusion of family planning innovations in 
Korea. 
B80 R0348 A0039 1790725U800114 

Richard C, Roistaoher 
Center For Advanced Computation 
University of Illinois 
Urbana, Illinois 61801 

U.S.A. 
(217) 333-7164 
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PSYCHOLOGY 
inter-organizational 
dynamic changes, phenomenology 
technological impacts 
Sociology of Computer Network based 
organizations, Setting up and 
studying network linked groups as 
criminal justice researchers 
878 R0349 A7234 1790725U800114 

Bonnie Rose 
c/o W,S, Kubiski and Associates 
?UlS Dovercourt 
Toronto, Ontario M6H 2X3 
CANADA 
(416) 537-9496 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, information flows 
inter-organizational, organizational 
Ph,D, candidate, sociology, York University -
research on network models in organizations. 
B79 R0100 A0243 I790517U790613 

Rheta Rosen 
Family Studies, W175 
Ryerson Polytechnical Institute 
50 Gould St. 
Toronto, Ontario 
CANADA 
595-5136 
SOCIOLOGY 
kinship 
Divorce 
B78 

and Social Networks 
R0350 A?122 1?90?25 

William G. Roy 
Dept, of Sociology 
UCLA 

Los Angeles, California 90024 
U.S.A. 
(213) 825-3633 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, elites 
macro-structure, political 
Interlocking Directorates of major 
U.S. corporations 1886-1905 
and other organizational affiliations 
of a sample of same directors 
878 R0351 A7235 1790725U800114 

Uri Rueveni 
Eastern PA, Psychiatric Institute 
Henry Avenue and Abbotsford Road 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19129 
U.S.A. 
(215) 842-4200 
PSYCHIATRY 
friendship, mental health 
support 
Training clinical teams in family 
and social network intervention 
methods and strategies, Conduots 
family network sessions with 



CANADA 
(514) 731-4931, local b63 
PSYChlATRY 
friendship, mental health, support 
Interested in the study of the support sys­
tems of individuals and families facing the 
stress of illness. Doing current research 
on Adolescents' concern with prevention: 
part of it is investigation of their net­
works of friends 
B?o R0357 A?124 1790725 

School of Social Work William Saur 
University of North Carolina 
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 2?514 
U,S,A, 
919 933 1225 
SOCIAL WORK 
health, mental health, support 
social networks of parents of handicapped 
children, 
BbO R04?5 A0436 1791206 

Jacqueline Scherer 
Oakland University 
Dept, of Sociology 
Rochester, Michigan 4b063 
U.S.A. 
(313) 377-2420 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, community, educational 
ethnicity, information flows 
inter-organizational, organizational 
Just received 2-1/2 year grant to study School­
Community Social Networks during a decade of 
desegregation in Pontiac, Michigan, (National 
Institute of Education) 
Also, examing female social networks in urba 
situations, 
B79 R0102 A0065 1790517 

Robert Paul Scheurell 
Social Work Program 
School of Social Welfare 
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 
U.S.A. 
(414) %2-4?73 
SOCIAL WORK, SOCIOLOGY 
kinship, support 
Understanding Social Network Theory Through 
Genealogical Self Study 
B79J79 R0057 A0397 1790502 

Huibert Schijf 
Sociologisoh Instituut 
Korte Spinhuissteeg 3 
Amsterdam 
NETHERLANDS 
SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, inter-organizational 
methods 
1) Research on the development of networks 
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in the Industrial area in the Netherlands 
between 1bb0-1940, 2) Member of project 
GRADAP (a program-package for the analysis 
of social networks) 
BBOJBO AIR R035B A0132 1?90?25U791123 

Peter Schmidt 
Sedanstrasse 19 
2000 Hamburg 13 
WEST GERMANY 
(040) 4105434 
SOCIOLOGY 
exchange systems, dynamic changes 
exchange systems and collective decisions 
in directorates 
879J79 AIR R0059 A0381 1?90502 

Herman Schock 
Informationszentrum Sozial-

wissenschaften 
Lennestrasse 30 
5300 Bonn 1 
WEST GERMANY 
02221-223021 
87 9 AIR R0445 A0466 1?91108 

Donald r'. Schwartz 
94 37 Goshen Lane 
Burke, Virginia 22015 
U,S,A, 
703 978 9012 
COMMUNICATION SCIENCE 
authority flows, information flows 
organizational 
Research on communication networks in 
organizations--liaison roll studies 
880 R0446 A0445 1?91108 

Michael Schwartz 
Sociology Dept, 
SUNY 
Stony Brook, New York 11794 
U,S,A, 
(516) 246-8412 
SOCIOLOGY 
inter-organizational 
Network analysis of interlocking directorates 
B78 R0359 A?127 1?90725U800114 

Thomas Schweizer 
Institut fuer Voelkerkunde, 
Universitaet zu Koeln 
Berrenrather Str, 138 
5000 Koeln 41 (Cologne) 
WEST GERMANY 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
elites, ethnicity, exchange systems 
community, kinship, friendship 
Fieldwork in Java/Indonesia on kinship, 
friendship, exchange networks and village 
social structure. 
879J80 AIR R0058 A0398 1?90502U790614 



HISTORY, SOCIOLOGY 
elites, political 
A study of the elite network 
which backed Jimmy Carter's 
campaign for President 
B78 R0367 A7241 I790725U800114 

Wesley Shrum 
Dept, of Sociology 
Princeton University 
Princeton, New Jersey 08544 
U,S,A, 
609 452 4743 
SOCIOLOGY 
authority flows, exchange systems 
information flows, occupational 
organizational 
Network student of communication among 
scientists, policy makers, and public 
interest groups in nuclear waste management 
and solar photovolt,aics, 
B79 R0452 A0469 1791119 

Fremont A. Shull 
Department of Management 
College of Business Administration 
University of Georgia 
Athens, Georgia 30602 
U,S,A, 
(404) 542-1294 
MANAGEMENT STUDIES, SOCIOLOGY 
dynamic changes, health 
information flows 
organizational 
Inter-sending oommunications. Dis­
criminating, mutation, learning 
evocation, Cross-cultural 
commonalities in managerial 
attitudes, Cultural sequencing 
of symbolic aspirations 
B7d R0368 A7242 I790725U800114 

Norman Shulman 
Human Environment Group 
Ministry of State for Urban Affairs 
Montreal Road 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A OP6 
CANADA 
B78 R0369 A7169 I790725U800114 

Michel Silberfeld 
Dept, of Communications 
Parrington Hall DE 05 
University of Washington 
Seattle, Washington 98195 
CANADA 
(416) 966-7812 
PSYCHIATRY, EPIDEMIOLOGY 
community, friendship, health 
inter-generational, kinship, mental health 
methods, support 
survey methods development; 
psychological symptoms & social support; 
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network density methods of analysis 
B79J79 R0370 A7303 I790725U800114 

Francis M, Sim 
Dept. of Sociology 
206 Liberal Arts 
The Pennsylvania State University 
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802 
U.S.A. 
(814) 865-5001 
SOCIOLOGY 
macro-structure, methods, phenomenology 
Principal interests are in role systems 
analysis; present emphasis is on reciprocity 
and cumulativity in multi-relational net­
works, and their application to studying 
boundaries, cohesion, balance and other sys­
tem properties. 
B80J80 R0371 A0051 I790?25U800114 

Karen Li Simpkins 
Dept, of Sociology and Anthropology 
Marshall University 
Huntington, West Virginia 25701 
U.S.A. 
(304) 696-6700 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
authority flows, ethnicity 
inter-organizational, kinship 
phenomenology, political 
religion 
Analysis of a local-level 
religious confederation of 
congregations in Appalachia which 
exists outside a national denomina­
tional framework concentrating upon 
dispute resolution 
B78 R0372 A7243 I790?25U800114 

Charles H, Simpkinson 
North East Health Center 
3460 Olney-Laytonsville Rd. 
Olney, Maryland 20832 
U.S.A. 
B79J79 R0373 A7349 I790725U800114 

Eunice J. Skinner 
Ontario Hydro 
H2C12 - 700 University Ave. 
Toronto, Ontario 
M59 1X6 
CANADA 
(416) 592-2605 
SOCIOLOGY 
exchange systems, information flows 
inter-organizational, organizational 
Impact of external organizations (i,e, 
government) on Canadian military 
organization, 
B80 R03?4 A0092 I790725U791123 



(215) WA3 9399 
PSYCHIATRY 
friendship, health 
mental health, support 
Social network intervention 
network therapy, family networks, 
psychoanalysis, 
Senior author, Family Networks 
(Vintage books, N.Y., 1974). 
B78 R0383 A7248 I790725U800114 

Frei Stamboul i 
University of Tunis 
Boulevard 9 Avril 
Tunis 
TUNISIA 
B78 AIR R0384 A7171 I790725U800114 

William B. Starnes 
Office of the Post Chaplain 
Fort Ord, California 93941 
U,S,A, 
PSYCHOLOGY, THEOLOGY 
educational 
Working on Ph.D. at University of Southern 
California. Plan is to determine correla­
tion between quality and functions of stu­
dent's network and grade point average 
(learning motivation and ability), 
B78 R0385 A7137 I790725U800114 

Lois S, Steinberg 
424 Melrose Street 
Chicago, Illinois 
U.S.A. 
(312) 871-8784 
SOCIOLOGY 

60657 

community, educational 
ethnicity, inter-organizational 
migration, political, support 
Completing Ph,D, thesis, Theoretical 
Issue: Role of federal and state 
educational policy in develop-
ment of multi-level political 
networks. Substantive issue: 
the implementation of federal 
bilingual education policy by 
Puerto Rican community in New York 
City, Employment: Designs for 
Change; Research Assoc. Study 
of school-related advocacy groups 
(Carnegie Corp. funded), Am looking 
for methods for studying multi 
level networks (primarily political) 
B80 R0386 A0245 I790725U800114 

Harvey Stevens 
Social Planning Council of Winnipeg 
501-177 Lombard Ave. 
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B OW6 
CANADA 
(204) 943-2561 
SOCIAL WORK 
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information flows, inter-organizational 
Development of record-keeping systems for 
private social service agencies which, among 
other information, document referrals to and 
from the agencies--hence permit the descrip­
tion of the referral networks operative 
within the social service system. 
B78 R0387 A7138 I790725U800114 

F. N. Stokman 
Sociologisch Instituut 
Oude Boteringestraat 23 
9712 GC Groningen 
NETHERLANDS 
(050) 117618 
POLITICAL SCIENCE 
political, methods 
inter-organizational, elites 
Empirical network analysis in the 
field of interlocking directorates 
among large corporations in The 
Netherlands (together with Mokken), 
and group formation in the United 
Nations (F .N. Stokman, "Roll calls 
and sponsorship, A methodological 
analysis of Third World group 
formation in the United Nations, 11 

Leyden: Sijthoff, 1977), Development 
of an appendix to SPSS for network 
analysis, together with Mokken et al. 
and Felling. Development of concepts 
and measures for network analysis 
B78 AIR R0388 A?250 I790725U791123 

Norman D, Sundberg 
Department of Psychology 
University of Oregon 
Eugene, Oregon 97403 
U.S.A. 
B79 R0389 A7357 I790725U800114 

Parsudi Suparlan 
Department of Anthropology 
Fakutas Sastra, Univ. of Indonesia 
Fawamangun, Jakarta 
INDONESIA 
ANTHROPOLOGY 
authority flows, community, dynamic changes 
ethnicity, exchange systems, friendship 
information flows, inter-generational, kinship 
political, recruitment, religion 
technological impacts 
I am using network analysis to assess the socio­
cultural effects of television in rural 
Indonesia. This research is being conducted by 
a team in seven Indonesian provinces for a three 
month period of field-work, from January until 
March, 1978, I am the team member who made the 
research design and who is supervising the field 
work in three provinces. The project is 
financed by the Indonesian government and the 
East-West Center of Hawaii, The final report 
is expected to be released in June 1978. 
B79J80 AIR R0390 A0285 I790725U791123 



Charles Tilly 
Center for Research on Social 
Organization 
University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
U.S.A. 
SOCIOLOGY, HISTORY 
pol1t1cal, dynamic changes 
elites, information flows 
community, methods 
macro-structure 
BbO ll0397 A7253 I?90725U791123 

llonald C, Tobey 
Department of History 
University of California 
Riverside, California 92521 
u.s,A. 
HISTORY 
methods 
cocitation analysis, history of science 
B79J&O R0112 A0430 1790613 

David M, Todd 
Dept, of Psychology 
University of Massachusetts 
Amherst, Massachusetts 01003 
U.S.A. 
413 545 0662 
PSYCriOLOGY 
mental health, support 
Study of social network correlates of social 
support; use of social network concepts to 
enhance person's ability to develop a 
supportive network. 
B80J&O R0398 A0126 1790725U800114 

Harry E. Todd Jr. 
Medical Anthropology Program 
1320 Third Avenue 
University of California 
San Francisco, California 94143 
U,S,A, 
B79J79 H0399 A7351 1790725U800114 

Christopher Tolsdorf 
211 Villanova Pl, 
Matawan, New Jersey 07747 
U,S,A. 
(201) 842-8260 
PSYCHOLOGY 
kinship, mental health, support 
Social network research in the area of so­
cial support and coping, and family therapy 
uslng a social network orientation. 
B78 R0400 A7143 1790725U800114 

A,C, Tough 
70 Pleasant Blvd, 
Apt. No. TH3 
Toronto, Ontario M4T 1J8 
CANADA 
B79 R0062 A0394 1790502 
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David W, Trimble 
14 Ellsworth Park 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 
U,S,A, 
(617) 492-0828 
PSYCHOLOGY 
community, dynamic changes, exchange systems 
mental health, organizational, support 
Clinical (psychotherapeutic) network 
intervention, human service resource 
exchange networks, program director 
for Clinical Psychology, internship in 
clinical network intervention for chronic 
psychiatric patients, 
B80J80 R0401 A0261 I790725U800114 

Eric L. 1rist 
115 College Avenue 
Swarthmore, PA 19081 
U.S.A. 
8?8 R0402 A7319 1790725U800114 

David J. Tucker 
Faculty of Social Work 
University of Toronto 
246 Bloor Street, West 
Toronto, Ontario M5S 1A1 
CANADA 
416 978 3267 
SOCIAL WORK 
community, elites, exchange systems 
inter-organizational, macro-structure 
organizational 
Examination of factors (environmental, 
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7035 Brlan Elliott 
0256 ArnsteJn Flnset 
0031 Claude FJ.scher 
0144 BrJan L, Foster 
0386 Sue & Ljnton Freeman 
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0399 
0371 
0448 
0073 
0391 
0325 
7049 
7196 
0400 
0424 
7050 
0157 
7051 
7052 
7281 
7056 
0230 
7199 
0183 
0293 
7289 
7063 
0071 
0345 
0007 
7069 
0383 
0168 
7075 
0262 
7077 
0392 
7078 
0453 
7081 
7207 
7208 
0481 
0047 
0012 
7210 
0141 
0079 
0437 
0480 
7091 
7294 
7215 
7095 
7097 
7223 
7224 
7099 
0035 
7103 
0028 
0244 
0435 
0474 
A396 
0418 
0210 
0239 
0018 
7111 
0130 
0322 

Barbara J. Frlesen 
John N, Fritz 
Ljve Fyrand 
Joseph GalaskJ.ewlcz 
Vj v j an Gard son 
Marc B, Goldsteln 
Chad Gordon 
Mjchael Gordon 
Benjamjn H, Gottlleb 
VJctorJa Grabb 
Susan Brandt Graham 
Mark Granovetter 
Seamus Gr-j mes 
Josef Gugler 
Lars Gunnarsson 
Susan Hanson 
J, Davld HawkJns 
Gerd-MJchael Hellstem 
Lewellyn HendrJx 
Barton J. HJrsch 
Henry W. IrvJng 
Davjd Jacobson 
Davor Jedll cka 
John Jessen 
Peter & Trudy Johnson-Lenz 
Wendy L. Jones 
Hugh Kawabata 
James G, Kelly 
Leslle W, Kennedy 
Joung-Im Kjm 
Prlsollla J. Klmboko 
Raymond Kl ng 
Robert Klewer 
Nancy Kochanowjcz 
Manfred Kochen 
Jerrald D. Krause 
CamJlle, Jr. Lambert 
Davld Lansky 
Edward 0. Laumann 
Normand Leavy 
RJchard Leavy 
Barry N. LeJghton 
Vjncent Lemieux 
Kathleen Love 
Janet Landa 
Duane F. Marble 
Robert G. Marsh 
Charles E. Marske 
John J. McLoughlJn 
J, Clyde MJtchell 
DavJd L, Morgan 
MJchael M. MorrJs 
Lj viana Mostaccj 
Peter Mueller 
PatrJ.ok MullJns 
Stephen Murray 
Joanne M, NJ gg 
Helen Norman 
WJllJam NorrJs 
AstrJd Nypan 
Peter Padbury 
Franz Urban PappJ. 
E, Mansell PattJson 
Margaret Pell 
Mlke Pennock 
Chris Pj ckvance 
Stephen Plttel 



7251 
0484 
7144 
0066 
7163 

el J tes 
0422 
0181 
0269 
0068 
7181 
7182 
7021 
0048 
7184 
0088 
7269 
0367 
0406 
7033 
0360 
7280 
7192 
0281 
0073 
0138 
0424 
7057 
7071 
7204 
0242 
0313 
0412 
0481 
0047 
0062 
0214 
0024 
7294 
0476 
7220 
0133 
0028 
7225 
0021 
0396 
0210 
7112 
0365 
0253 
7235 
0398 
7241 
0114 
7247 
7250 
7253 
0456 
0043 
7218 
0387 
7256 
7257 
0426 

Gary Sykes 
Jane Synge 
Nancy Brandon Tuma 
Rolf T' ',/j gand 
Rolf ZJ egler 

Robert U, Anderson 
DavJ.d c. Bell 
Robert Bezilla 
PhJllJ p Bonacich 
Ronald L, BreJ.ger 
DavJd BuntJng 
Paul BursteJ.n 
Ronald S. Burt 
Jaj ro Cano 
Peter J. CarrJngton 
Stephen ChJ lton 
M, Alwi. Dahlan 
John Delany 
Patr-.i ck Dore) an 
Hei.nz Eulau 
Peter Frel tag 
Frederl ck W. Frey 
Noah E, Frl.edkl n 
Joseph Galasklewicz 
Gerald L, Gold 
v;ctorla Grabb 
Gudmund Heroes 
Charles Kadushl.n 
Stan Kaplowitz 
Peter Kappelhoff 
David Knoke 
Hanspeter Krlesi 
Davjd Lansky 
Edward 0, Laumann 
Larissa Lomn.itz 
Peter Mariol:i.s 
Peter V, Marsden 
Robert G. Marsh 
Mark Mizruohl 
Robert J, Mokken 
Nicholas C, Mullins 
Stephen Murray 
W. Lawrence Neumann 
Bruce M. NJ.c kum 
Astrid Nypan 
Franz Urban Pappl 
Willlam D. Phelan 
Rlchard Ratcliff 
R. J, RJohardson 
Willlam G, Roy 
Thomas Schwejzer 
Laurence H, Shoup 
John A. Sonquist 
MJ.ohael Sorer 
F, N. Stokman 
Charles Tllly 
David J. Tucker 
Michael Useem 
Ml chel Vessiere 
Pnina Werbner 
J. Allen Whitt 
J. Dennis Willigan 
Gerrlt Jan Zijlstra 
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ethnicity 
0056 Rlchard D, Alba 
0483 IrvJng Allen 
0014 Grace M, Anderson 
0149 Karen Anderson 
0422 Robert U, Anderson 
0385 Carolyn L. Attneave 
0341 Manuel Barrera (Jr.) 
0274 ChrlstJ.an Beels 
7013 Paul Bernard 
7179 James Bohland 
7016 c. Bottomley 
7265 Kathleen M. Brown 
7020 LJlyan A, Brudner 
0115 Margaret Lee Campbell 
no50 Sylvla F, Fava 
0391 v;vJan GarrJson 
7051 Seamus Grlmes 
7052 Josef Gugler 
7290 N.W. Jabbra 
7078 Robert Klewer 
0409 David R, Kohut 
0170 Nancy Langton 
0047 Edward 0. Laumann 
0390 Hal Levfoe 
0438 Peter A. Lupsha 
0480 Janet Landa 
0449 Margo MacLeod 
7094 Prema MathaJ 
7099 LJvJana Mostaccl 
0427 Danlel Mueller 
0018 Margaret PeJl 
0321 Jonathan Pool 
7232 Stephanje RJger 
0407 Patricja San AntonJ.o 
0065 Jacquellne Scherer 
0398 Thomas SchweJ.zer 
7239 RJchard K. Sellers 
0202 Ben Zion Shapiro 
7243 Karen LJ Slmpklns 
7134 Christopher J, SmJth 
0134 M, Estellle Smith 
0245 Lols S, Stelnberg 
0285 Parsudi Suparlan 
1305 Dolores Swearingen 
0017 K. Vlctor UjJmoto 
0454 Anthony Vldich 
0387 Pnlna Werbner 
7157 Norman E. Whitten Jr. 

exchange systems 
7174 Shella A, Ames 
0149 Karen Anderson 
0385 Carolyn L. Attneave 
0477 Robert Basso 
0295 MJchael Batty 
0274 ChrJstJan Beels 
0058 James R. Benlger 
0458 Jon Bertsche 
0487 Jeremy Bol ssevaj n 
7181 Ronald L. BreJger 
0115 Margaret Lee Campbell 
7184 Jalro Cano 
n,18 Nancy J, Chapman 
0374 Karen S, Cook 
0485 Werner Degenhardt 
7188 HJ.chard M, Emerson 
0455 James Ennl.s 



0022 
0386 
7192 
0448 
0391 
0213 
0157 
7282 
0366 
0404 
0432 
7285 
7201 
0293 
0090 
7061 
0355 
7289 
0345 
0007 
7068 
7202 
1010 
0242 
7205 
0098 
0262 
0027 
0414 
0473 
0047 
7085 
7211 
7087 
7213 
7091 
0214 
0024 
7294 
0408 
0193 
7097 
0476 
7220 
7221 
0446 
7223 
7100 
0035 
0133 
0059 
0411 
0326 
0321 
7116 
7300 
0049 
7232 
7233 
0266 
0378 
0132 
0041 
7239 
7303 
0051 
7244 

Ove Frank 
Sue & Linton Freeman 
Frederick W. Frey 
Live Fyrand 
Vivian Garrison 
Gerald M, Goldhaber 
Mark Granovetter 
Per Hage 
Muriel Hammer 
Mitsuyo Hanada 
Colin P, Hargreaves 
Dean Harper 
Robert H. Hingers 
Barton J, Hirsch 
Paul Holland 
Nancy Howell 
Hans Hummel 1 
Henry W, Irving 
John Jessen 
Peter & Trudy Johnson-Lenz 
Charles L, Jones 
John Jordan 
Anthony J. N. Judge 
Peter Kappelhoff 
Gosta Karlsson 
Peter D. Killworth 
Joung-Im Kim 
Alden S. Klovdahl 
Rolf Langeheine 
Norris Larson 
Edward O. Laumann 
Samuel Leinhardt 
Richard H, Lesniak 
Joel H. Levine 
Tim Mabee 
Duane F. Marble 
Peter Mariolis 
Peter V, Marsden 
Robert G, Marsh 
Lynne McCallister 
J. Hunter Mica 
J. Clyde Mitchell 
Mark Mizruchi 
Robert J. Mokken 
Peter R. Monge 
Angel Monti 
David L. Morgan 
Robert L. Moxley 
Peter Mueller 
Nicholas C, Mullins 
Elinor Ostrom 
Philippa E. Pattison 
Edmund R. Peay 
Jonathan Pool 
Nicholas Poushinsky 
Shulamit Reinharz 
William D. Richards Jr. 
Stephanie Riger 
Douglas Roeder 
Lee Sailer 
Benjamin A. Saltzer 
Hulbert Schijf 
Stephen B. Seidman 
Richard K. Sellers 
Michel Silberfeld 
Francis M, Sim 
Paul B, Slater 
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0114 John A. Sonquist 
7250 F. N. Stokman 
7253 Charles Tilly 
0430 Ronald C. Tobey 
0180 Stanley S. Wasserman 
7151 Th. v. ct. Weegan 
0046 Michael G. Weinstein 
7156 Harrison C. White 
7159 David Willer 
7257 J, Dennis Willigan 
7308 Christopher Winship 
7163 Rolf Ziegler 

migration 
7001 Janet Abu-Lughod 
0014 Grace M. Anderson 
0149 Karen Anderson 
0422 Robert U, Anderson 
0385 Carolyn L. Attneave 
7013 Paul Bernard 
7179 James Bohland 
0050 Sylvia F. Fava 
0006 Harriet Friedmann 

0391 Vivian Garrison 
0424 Victoria Grabb 
7051 Seamus Grimes 
0183 Lewellyn Hendrix 
7060 Leslie Howard 
0401 Radu Ioanid 
7062 Magdalena Jaakola 
7290 N,W, Jabbra 
7069 Wendy L. Jones 
0390 Hal Levine 
0449 Margo MacLeod 
0427 Daniel Mueller 
0441 Beryl Nicholson 
7106 Robin Ostow 
0471 Ajit Kisor Ray 
7244 Paul B, Slater 
7134 Christopher J. Smith 
0134 M. Estellie Smith 
0245 Lois S. Steinberg 
7141 Lorne Tepperman 
0017 K, Victor Ujimoto 
7153 Thomas S. Weisner 
0387 Pnina Werbner 

natural support systems 
0375 Richard B, Weinberg 

occupational 
0014 Grace M. Anderson 
7013 Paul Bernard 
7027 David Cooperman 
7029 Anthony P.M. Coxon 
7190 Robert R. Faulkner 
0213 Gerald M, Goldhaber 
0157 Mark Granovetter 
7052 Josef Gugler 
0404 Mitsuyo Hanada 
7060 Leslie Howard 
0345 John Jessen 
7071 Charles Kadushin 
7079 Rob Kling 
0047 Edward 0. Laumann 
7087 Joel H, Levine 



7280 Peter Freitag 
7192 Frederick W. Frey 
0006 Harriet Friedmann 
7045 Harriet Friedmann 
0424 Victoria Grabb 
7199 Gerd-Michael Hellstem 
7204 Stan Kaplowitz 
0383 Hugh Kawabata 
0168 James G. Kelly 
0313 David Knoke 
7207 Jerrald D, Krause 
0412 Hanspeter Kriesi 
0481 David Lansky 
0473 Norris Larson 
0047 Edward 0, Laumann 
0012 Normand Leavy 
0141 Barry N, Leighton 
0214 Peter Mariolis 
0024 Peter V. Marsden 
7294 Robert G. Marsh 
0479 Kayuleen, M McNeil 
0476 Mark Mizruchi 
7220 Robert J. Mokken 
0209 Gwen Moore 
7224 Michael M, Morris 
7103 Patrick Mullins 
7225 W, Lawrence Neumann 
0244 Joanne M. Nigg 
0059 Elinor Ostrom 
0418 Peter Padbury 
0210 Franz Urban Pappi 
7109 Luiz Pedone 
0130 Chris Pickvance 
0300 Narciso Pizarro 
0321 Jonathan Pool 
0365 Richard Ratcliff 
0359 Michael Rath 
7235 William G. Roy 
7239 Richard K. Sellers 
0101 Deborah Sheppard 
7241 Laurence H, Shoup 
7243 Karen Li Simpkins 
7247 Michael Sorer 
0245 Lois S, Steinberg 
7250 F, N, Stokman 
0285 Parsudi Suparlan 
7251 Gary Sykes 
7141 Lorne Tepperman 
7253 Charles Tilly 
7256 J. Allen Whitt 
0241 Jim Williams 
0426 Gerrit Jan Zijlstra 
0452 Erwin Zimmermann 

recr-uitment 
0360 Heinz Eulau 
7050 Susan Brandt Graham 
7054 Maureen T. Hallinan 
0054 Stephen Hansell 
0345 John Jessen 
0473 Norris Larson 
0438 Peter A, Lupsha 
0479 Kayleen M. McNeil 
0028 Stephen Murray 
0244 Joanne M. Nigg 
7239 Richard K, Sellers 
0285 Parsudi Suparlan 
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religion 
0385 Carolyn L, Attneave 
7065 Edward J. Jay 
0409 David R. Kohut 
0047 Edward 0. Laumann 
0449 Margo MaoLeod 
0407 Patricia San Antonio 
7239 Richard K. Sellers 
7243 Karen Li Simpkins 
0285 Parsudi Suparlan 
0146 Harry Wasserman 
0387 Pnina Werbner 

sex differences 
0309 Rebecca Adams 
0370 Terrance L. Albrecht 
0203 Elise Boulding 
0389 Evelyn Bromet 
0421 Carl I. Cohen 
0050 Sylvia F, Fava 
7281 Lars Gunnarsson 
0366 Muriel Hammer 
0016 Starr Roxanne Hiltz 
0293 Barton J, Hirsch 
0345 John Jessen 
0450 Joanne Mantell 
0194 Jon Miller 
0018 Margaret Peil 
7232 Stephanie Riger 
0101 Deborah Sheppard 
0484 Jane Synge 
0099 Lois M, Verbrugge 
0465 Janet Weinglass 
0387 Pnina Werbner 

social class 
0393 Alain Degenne 

social services 
7272 W. Robert Curtis 
7273 Marc Eichen 

stratification 
0393 Alain Degenne 

support 
7174 
0385 
0364 
0267 
0443 
0341 
0274 
0458 
0389 
0115 
0318 
0219 
0278 
0421 
7271 
0417 
0388 
0429 
0256 
0371 

Sheila A. Ames 
Carolyn L, Attneave 
Laurence Baker 
Mark Baldassare 
Elizabeth A, Bankoff 
Manuel Barrera (Jr.) 
Christian Beels 
Jon Bertsche 
Evelyn Bromet 
Margaret Lee Campbell 
Nancy J, Chapman 
Donald Coates 
Sidney Cobb 
Carl I. Cohen 
Ronald Curry 
Peter D'abbs 
Robert Davis 
John Eckenrode 
Arnstein Finset 
John N. Fritz 
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